Barndanw

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

we. BEVY-YOC

PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

20 Tsukagoshi Josuiji,

Ichinomiya-city, Aichi-pref., Japan
TEL{81)586-76-1137 FAX{81>586-77-1499
http://iwww.barudan.co.jp/

et b9~

T491-0004 EHME—EMEXRFEFH20E 0 0 O FZOPP40
TEL (0586) 76—1137 (f{) FAX (0586) 77—1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/ 200904000

JI4050M01


t_suzuki
テキストボックス
品番　FZ0PP40

2009年4月作成





Kb

BEVY—YOQC
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

=EEBEPRIES o

CONTENTS
B R

Machine layout {BEVY-Y9C)
A& (BEVY-YYC)

00A-1

00A-2

008

01A

01B

024

02B

02C

02b

03A

03B

044

048

04C

05

06

07A

078

Table - Frame A(2T/4T)
F—TI - T L—LA(2ZT 4T)

Table - Frame A(6T/8T)
F—JN-IL—LA(B6T 8T

Table - Frame B
F—=TI -7 L—LB

Head - Bed A
ANy RNy RA
Head « Bed B
~y R Ry FB

Thread cut A
AU A

Thread cut B
U B

Thread cut G
Fuyc

Thread cut D
YYD

Take up lever A
XA

Take up lever B
xXiTEB

Needle bar A
st A

Needle bar B
ttEB

Needle bar C
#t#EC

Jump
PR
Thread guide
HE

Color change A
Bfa A

Colar change B
Bz B

090324



K5

076

08-1

08-2

104

10B

10C

10D

10E

10F

106G

10H

10l

104

10K

114

11B-1

118-2

12

INDEX
=]

Color change G
Az C .

Drive (2T/4T)
EREh (2 T.74T)

Drive(6T/8T)
EEFH(6 T.-2 T)

Pantograph drive A
HEREF A

Pantograph drive B
BEEB

Pantograph drive G
HrEREN C

Pantograph drive D
FEEEN D

Pantograph drive E
PERENE

Pantograph drive F
HERENF

Pantograph drive G
HREEG

Pantograph drive H
HEREH

Pantograph drive |
FrERED 1

Pantograph drive J
#EEEN J

Pantograph drive K
HEFEIK

Control A

A

Control B(2T/4T)
wHEB(2T.~4T)

Contral B(6T/8T)
HHMB(6 T 8T)

Accessories

i &



08-1

08-2

00A-1
00A-2

Machine layout [BEVY-YOL)

E2EX (BEVY-YOL)

101

|04A]04B|04C]

|07A]07B]07C]

BEVY-YGQC

090324



00A-1 Table « Frame A(2T/4T)
T Tl =LA (2T/747)

BEVY-YQU BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

060519



00A—1 Table - Frame A(2T/4T)
FT—=TI - TL—LA (2T 4T)
ITEM LI1ST HNo. DESCRIPTION &% Q1Y NOTE
1 $J140050 0il store(l) DYHE P=520 %4 (L) DYHE P=520 1
2 SJ140060 0il store(Center) DYHE P=520 WE 47 (BR) DYHE P=520 1 |er
3 |a
3 $J140040 0i! store(R) DYHE P=520 %4 (R) DYHE P=520 1
4 S4160721 Frame BEVY-Y902C 450 x 520/520 il 7 L-— .4 BEVY-Y902C 450x 520/520 1 27
S5J160752 Frame BEVY-Y904C 450 x 520/520 B 7 Lo—4 BEVY-Y904C 450 520/520 1 4T
5 §C140131 Table bracket F—ILISH b 1 |
2 |4
6 SC140120 Table stopper F—JLk A 1 et
2 |47
7 49014161 Rubber foot for pipes(C-31-5) 134 TRITLE(C-31-5) 2 |
3 a7
8 SJ1401200 Table stand (DYHE} F—J AR i F(DYHE) 2
3 |#
8 §J140131 Table stand bracket (BYHE-C) F—FIWRE Y FT S5 9 b OYHE-C) 2 |u
3 ar
10 54140220 Table stand Tixed knob bolt F—FLAELFERS THLE 2 |z
3 T
" AD014163 Color rubber foot (C-30-FRB-3225) h5 — LI (C-30-FRB-3225) 2
12 SC140160 Support table catch stay(R) WHF—T LB RF—R) 1
13 SC140170 Support table catch stayi(l) BHMF—ILEr25F—{) 1
14 48019049 Gaster (§5C-125NU) %4 R4 — {55C-125NU) 4
15 SC160011 Mount base (Compact machine) TU B (2L MY 4
16 5160020 Vibroisolating pad (Compact machine} FiiR/ Ay F(avis b 4
17 SC160031 Mount base a’ ssy (Compact machine) T FEASSY (T vt R 4
18 54160040 Frame under cover (DYHE) 17 L— AT 23— (DYHE) 2
51 Hex. socket Tlange bolt M6x 12 (Chromate) ARSI THRILE N6x12(2 04 —F)
52 Hex. socket flange bolt M5x 10 (Chromate) RARMZSLUANL L #5x10(70 A —F)
53 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 15 (With adhesive) AEAAIL b U5 X (5 HREEID
Black (Screw lock red) BE(HRTOvIH)
ﬁfi . Hex. socket flange bolt M5 x 12 RARMTZT L UAIL - ¥5x12
55 Hex. nut 20 Ay kM0
56 Hex.bolt M20x 75 FEFILF M20xT5
a7 Truss screw M5 x 10 +ERA BT AMRD MEx10
58 Hex. socket set screw M5 x 20 FREFRAE X 5D WEx20
Kb 090323




00A-2 Tabte - Frame A(6T/8T)
T T =LA (BT 8T)

- jé% 56
536 & 55

T 51 5, 7

12

& 12 P4 B—56 |15
1M @ & ﬁ
G 16

@t\‘ - 15ﬁ \ ;
54 17

BEVY-YQC BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

040519



O0A—-2

Table - Frame A(6T/8T)
F—TJNL--TJL—4LA (6T.~-8T)

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION HM&% 0 TY NOTE
1 $J140050 Oil store{l) DYHE P=520 @& (L) DYHE P=520 1 8T
SJ140080 0i1 store(l) DYHE P=38C WE 4 (L DYHE P=380 1 er
2 SJ140060 0il store{Center} DYHE P=520 W% & (HfE) DYHE P=520 5 |eT
SJ7140090 0il store(Center} DYHE P=380 MR (PR) DYRE P=380 7 |E
3 $J140040 0il store{R) DYHE P=520 #54 (R) DYHE P=520 1|67
SJ140070 0ii store(R) DYHE P-380 24 (R) DYHE P=380 1 e
4 SJ160772 Frame BEVY-YQ06C, 450 % 520 7 Lo— L BEVY-YJ06G. 450 x 520 1 6T
SJ161252 Frame BEVY-Y308C, 450 x 380/380 B3 7 L— L BEVY-YO0BC. 450 x 380/380 1 fet
5 SC140131 Table bracket F—INTFSh vk 3
6 SC140120 Table stopper F—TILLA el
7 A014161 Rubber foot for pipes(C-31-3) Ao FRATLE(GI1-5) 4
8 5J140120C Table stand {DYHE) F—FILRE ¥ KD 4
8 SJ140130 Table stand bracket (DYHE-G) F—TNARE 2w FTSh oy b OVHE-C) 4
10 $J140220 Tabie stand Tixed knob bolt F—ILALLFERS THELE 4
1 A9014163 Coler rubber foct (C-30-FRB-3225) # % — = LR (G-30-FRB-3225) 2
12 SC140160 Support tahle catch stay(R) #BIF—T LS X F—(R) 1
13 SC140110 Support table catch stay(L) BET—TIWEFRTF— (L) 1
14 A9019049 Caster (SSC-125NU) F ¢ 25— (S5C-12580 4
15 SC160011 Wount base {Compact machine) THU RS AT M 4
16 SC]GOOZO Vibroisolating pad{(Compact machine) W5iR/ 3w F (D wRs ) 4
17 SC160031 Mount base a’ ssy(Compact machine} T FEASSY (DL 8s HED 4
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 12 (Chromate) AAFUT IS UKL E MEx12(F Ot — )
52 Hex. socket flange bolt M5x 10{Chromate) RARMAZSURIL R MEx10{(Z 04—}
53 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 15(With adhesive) FREFEAIL b N5 15 (EHFBIT)
Black (Screw lock red) ERSovid)
54 Hex. socket flange bolt W5x12 KBTS L UL+ NEx12
55 Hex. nut K20 FAF U W0
56 Hex. bolt M20x75 AR+ H20xT5
57 Hex. socket set screw M5 x 20 AERAEA ST H5=20
090330

Kb



00B Table - Frame B
=)L Tl —AB 851

: 56
BEVY-YSC BEVY-Z12C/Z15C sy TP %af &

040519



ooB Table - Frame B (H=Head Q' TY)
T—7IL - 7L—L4LB (H=E8%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION  #B&%A Q' TY NOTE
1 SC120030 Thread cut service cover HFVH—ERHA— 1
2 SJ120001 Table BEVY-02C 450 x 520/520 F— 7L BEVY-02C 450 % 520/520 1 |er
SJ120011 Table BEVY-04C 450 x 520/520 F—7 L BEVY-04C 450 x 520,/520 1|4
SJ12003 1 Table BEVY-06C 450 = 520/520 F— 7L BEVY-06C 450 % 520/520 1 67
SJ120042 Table BEVY-08C 450 x 380/380 F— 7L BEVY-D8C 450 x 380,380 1 et
3 SC120040 Encoder service cover Tia—H—H—ERNA— 1
4 RQ12008Q Jointed plate PES: 2
5 SC140090 Table support angle F—TLBEHTUSL 1
6 A9013070 Toggle clamp (KAKUTA No. 404} r LD T T (5 % No. 404) 2 |
6 |&
8 |eser
7 SG120010 Joint plate SafrhIL—H 2 1
3 |6t
8 HM140120 Table stopper (Front) F—FILIE A (HD) Hx2+2
9 SJ140110 Tab!e support L-lower (DYHE-C) F— 7B FL-TF (DYHE-C) 1
10 SJ140021 R-side stand table support (DYHE) REIR 4% i FF— FiLZ4 (DYHE) 1
i1 SJ140010 LH-table support bracket (DYHE) LEF—F B4 F 5 4 v + (DYHE) 1
12 SG140140 Tahle support (L=200) F—FLF 4 (L=200) Hx242
13 SC210010 Adjust nut MI0 FUrA LTy b MO 24 |n
40 |
56 |
72 |
14 SJ140000 RH-tabie support bracket {DYHE) RHF—FIBA TS 4 o k (OYHE) 1
15 SG140041 Table support stay F—TLESAT— 2
16 A9014163 Color rubber foot (C-30-FRB-3225) # 5 — = L (G-30-FRB-3225) 4
11 SG140030 LH-table support IHF—F LB 1
18 SG140020 RH-table support RHF— F LS4 1
19 SJ140100 Table support R-lower (DYHE-C) F—JILB5R-TF (DYHE-C) 1
51 Flush screw(Under cut) Mdx8 +FERGIM RS Hix8
52 Rag nut{C) W BEF>Y O HE
83 Pierce screw M5x 19 EFAEAR M5x19
b4 Hex. socket flange bolt MEx12 FRARGTF L OAL - MEx 12
55 Hex. socket flange holt M&x 12 (Chromate) REFYETZ I UFIL b HEX12(2 O A—F)
56 Hex. nut M5 ) HKEFVHHE
57 Hex. socket flange bolt Max 10(Chromate) AERF TS L UHIL HEx10{Z 0% — )
58 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 15 Black) AAERMSARILE W5 15(R)
59 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 30(Black) RERUTHRIL b HEx30(F)
K5 090323




01A Head - Bed A
Ny BNy FA

e

For,
1
=

0
0
0
[o—

BEVY-YQC BEVS-Z12C/Z15C BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

070524



01A Head - Bed A (H=Head Q' TY)
Ay R Ay RA (H=TE%D
ITEM L1ST MNo. DESCRIPTION HM&R% Q' TY NOTE
1| HS210021  |Lower shaft T Hox 1 [l b
H$210020  [ower shaft T H x 1[ja'e oohin
2 KF220290 Lower shaft collar FihS— Hx1
3 KF220230 Lower shaft metal (Frent) TR 2 (D Hx1
4 Hs220010 Lower shaft metal (Cylinder beck side) T2 4 () 2 F =) Hx1
5 HT220061 Thrust washer (Lower shaft) AFA T v v— (T Mx1
6 SJ220010 Lower shaft gear (Small gear,Korean) FTiadr— by §E) Hx1
7 A9(14059 Gromet MG (MG-1) BT 04y RHaMeE-1) Hx 1
8 KL220140 0il felt C(5x25x20} FA 7z e b5 %25 % 20) Hx 2
9 KX250080 Throat plate set screw (Hex. socket) SHELE £ 5 2 (KA Hx 7
10 $J210120 Cylinder bed cover, correspond barrel frame ) wE—Ry Rhi— Hx1
1 HS210042 Bed cover Ry Fhri— Hx1
12 SJ320010 Lower shaft gear {Large gear,Korean) T¥y— (R&v §5) Hx 1
13 HP321090C Lower shaft connecting shaft col lar FHESH Y I Fh5— Hx1
14| A90T1111  |Needle bearing (TLA~20122) =— FIAT Y 24 (TLA-20122) Hx1
15 56210000 Adjust bolt FwA AL Hx 4
16 SG210010 Adjust nut M10 FUvA bty b MO Hx8
17| 8J210090  |Bsrrel bed(Smat! bobbin) BRIy KUME) H x 1 [l beohin
correspond barrel frame RS
$J210150  [Bsrrel bed R-type(Middle bobbin) 8 KRE (4 8) H x 1 [4id!e botbin
correspond barrel frame B G
18 §J210080 Throat plate base, correspond barrel frame AR RS Hx1
19 KC250482 Barrel bed cover hold spring BRAy FhA—HT/ Hx1
20 KF220240 Vertical shaft metal (Upper) A 2L (E) Hx1
21|  KF220700  |Rotating hook HSL-ATR(M10TS) % HSL-ATR(4IQTS) H x 1 [frey! boboin
KF221040  |Middle bobbin for automatic feed oil P LTS H x 1 [} adie sebbin
HSM-A (MQ2L) HSH-A{HG2L)
22| KF220530  (Bobbin RE> Hox 1! e
KF220421  [Bobbin (HSN) (DBM) (For afuminum,middle bobbin)  |ACE w (HSH) (OBH) (PItS. R H x 1 [tiddle bobbin
23 KF221020  [Bobbin ecase(4B19-36-BA) A E 24— R (4B19-86-B0) Hox 1[5 bobbin
KF220302  [Bobbin case BC-DBM{Z2)-NBLS middle bobbin HREL —32 BC-DBM(22) -NBLS thiE H x 1 [fiddie aobhin
24 HS210031 Barrel bed cover (Short type) BHAY Fhn—(ra— k54 FH Hx1
25 AS012490 Hinge (TH-TM-72) 35 (TH-TH-72) Hx1
5 Hex, socket set serew SM1/4 40x 4 FARFTIEA 753 SHI/4 40 %4
52 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 AARMEARD H5x6
53 Hex. socket bolt M5 15 AERAL b W5x 15
54 Pan screw M3x 8 FFERAFF ARG HIxE
5b Screw (SM11/64 40x5) FUR Y HFFE DR D (SH11/64 (LU4Qx5)
56 Set serew(SM11/64 40x5) FUR Y FHTRIE A S (SHI1/64 140X 4)
57 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M6x12 AATHTILA 8 (T ) Wox12
58 Hex. socket set screw(Flat point) M6x12 FREATUTIE A 35 (GRE) MEx 12

K&

070524



01B Head - Bed B

Ny F e~y FB

‘f

Oll

/A

Bl

BEVY-Y?C BEDSHE-ZQ-BS BEVS-Z12C/Z15C BEVY-Z12C/Z15C BEDLHE-Z12/ZQ-C

060622



01B Head-Bed B
Ay R Ry KB
ITE L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% oY NOTE
1 HP321720C Encoder driving gear No.2 T FEHF— No.2 1
2 50330131 Encoder retainer rLa—SRER 1
3 KN511020 Position coder TSE30TNG4 WS 3 a—F— TS530ING4 1
4 36250080 Encoder safety cover TLa—d—REhi— 1
b HP321710C Encoder driving gear No. 1 T a—SREEY— No. 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 =8 FAARMIEA KD W x8
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 14 ABFUSAL F x4
b3 Hex. socket bolt M6 x25 AAFHAENL - NEx 25
54 Hex. socket bolt MG x 15 FARANL B REx 15
b5 Hex. socket set screw M5 x5 FREFUTIEA £ W5 x5
K5

070428




02A Thread cut A
FREY A

61 Z b
(o, #ﬁ'v . @ <7 ' 59
lb"’i (‘:d&’/. i %5
i K
25 g 40
BEVY-YYC BEDSHE-ZQ-BS i

BEVS-Z12C/Z15C BEVY-Z12C/Z15C BEVT-Z1201C/Z1501C BEDLHE-Z12/ZQ-C

060622



0ZA Thread cut A (H=Head Q' TY)
KUY A (H=FE%0
ITE L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&4% @ 1Y NOTE
1 SJ270121 Throat plate &' ssy{fith lower thread support) ftiRAssy (TR R Hx1
Barrel frame correspondence [GEES5 10
2 KX250080 Throat plate set screw(Hex. socket) SHRIE A XU (RATD Hx 2
3 HT270182 Lower thread support stay({Cylinder) CMP FTHBEAT— (U VH¥—) WP Hx 1
$J270020 Gylinder throat plate L) v —tE Hx1
Barrel frame correspondence fatstis
5 84270040 Fixed knife barrel frame correspondence AR HHAE Hx 1
6 KX270010 Fixed knife set screw Bl A AL A T Hx1
7 $J270030 Driving knife barre! frame correspondence BAA G Hx1
8 A9013066 Wave washer (WH5) (SK) wrx =T 7 ik — (HWG) (5K Hx 1
9 KN272010 Lower thread knife rotary shaft T# A A EEH Hx1
10 H3210111 Lower thread knife drive rod A ThAABHO v FA Hx1
1 HS210121 Lower thread knife drive rod B FA ROy KB Hx1
12 HS210100 Lower thread knife drive lever upper ThAZABHLAA—L Hx
13 HS210051 Hook fixed stay(Short type) WA Iy OBMEAT—(a—hs4 T Hx1
14 HS210300 Hook (Gy| inder MKS) BRI T Y (L) TS Hx1
HS210142 Hook (For middle bobbin) EAZ T vy (RER) Hx 1
15 KC271001 Upper thread knife rotary shaft b A OIEE Hx 1
16 HS210070 Hook drive rod ZusEBOy P Hx1
17 A9056030 3ER25-35x 3 X 8% 9 MIG0D3TT R{ETL) 3ER25-35x 3 x 8 9 WAG0ITT RIETL) Hx1
18 $4210040 Sofenoid stay (Short small bobbin) Vs 4 RATF—{Sa— kg Hx 1
HS210060 Solenoid stey(For middle bobbin) Y/ FAT—(RER) Hx1
19 KN272401 Stopper eccentric Abyri—xThe Hx2
20 KC271940C Soleroid lever A Sl A FLasi—h Hx1
21 HS210080 Connecting clamp bt HX1
22 A9011284 DU bush with flange{K5FOG06-12) $BHDUT v £ o (KEFOB06-12) Hx2
23 HS210090 Knife lever rotary shaft AR Li—EiEE Hx1
24 KN271560C  |Knife lever AR Lri— Hx 1
25 HM270000 Connecting bar clamp RSV Hx1
26 KX270000 Rotating hook bobbin case holder position it A Hx1
bracket
27 KX270430 Screw(Cy| inder) ik A RRT() L H—) Hx1
28 84270110 Lower thread support hook and loop fastener FTABRTSYIT—F Hx1
(For cylinder) () H—H)
51 Pan screw M3x3 tFERFFAMFY HIxD
52 Hex. nut M3 AEFv kK
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x6 AREREAL b HExE
54 Hex. socket bolt M x8(With plain washer) ARSI b W X8 (FERH)
55 Hex. socket bolt W4 x 18 AAARAFRILE H4x18
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 10 AHFATAIL b W10
57 Hex. socket bolt M3 x5 ARERMAEIL - HIXE
58 Hex. nut M4 AEFy - WM
59 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 FEUTIEA 2 WX 6
60 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 AR ¥4x8
61 Hex. socket flush screw M4 x6 AREFR{TIA D MxE

K&

070515



02B Thread cut B
REOUB

BEVY-Y9C BEDSHE-Z0-BS BEVS-Z12C/Z15C BEVY-Z12C/Z15C BEDLHE-Z12/2Q-C

060622



02B Thread cut B
RUUB
ITEM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION #M&2% Q' TY NOTE
1 Condenser (CHA5UL) 2 T =Tl FE (GH4AUL) L i
2 H3270030 Hotor cam lever T—H—HhLLlri— 1
3 KC330180 Collar @10 hS— ¢10 1
4 A9052078 Micro switch(D2VW-01L2A-1) A D OAA wF (D2VW-0TL2A-1) 1
5 KN271782 Drive lever BEES L/ i— 1
6 HM270010 Motor lever caollar E—H—Lni—HF— 1
7 KN271750 Woter lever rotary shaft F i — L A— Bk 1
8 49012002 Uniball joint (PR-6) A=H—JLi 3 o 2 b (PR-6) 1
9 KC330510 Hex. connecting rod (Large) 7R (X) 1
10 KGC330410 Lock connecting rod(2M) OwhEED y K 2K 3
1 SJ270070 Thread cutter motor bracket HZANE—STSH 9+ 1
(Barrel frame correspondence) (Bi#a )
12 $J270080 Motor spacer(Barrel frame correspondence) E—H—AA—H— (G E) 1
130 A9065092 Reversible motor 3JRJ10GB-AUL-E4 Jii—2 T ILE—2 — IRJI0GE-AUL-F4 1
14 SJ270060 Thread cutter central drive cover 0 EEEEN A~ 1
(Barrel frame correspondence} (E#E)
15 SJ270050 Thread cutter central drive a'ssy MKb #40) BEEENEHASSY MKb 1set
(Barrel frame) (fa#
1% SJ270090 Drive cam(Barrel frame correspondence) BB La (BRI} 1
17 KN272350 Drive pin ERE) 1
18 Hex. nut M3 wAaFry M
19 Hex. socket boft M3 %20 FREFRAFILF WBx20
20 Hex.nut M§ RAETY M
21 Hex. socket bolt M6 <12 AREFRAEHRIL - HBx12
22 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 FAERGLEA £ 7 HixE
23 Hex. socket holt M6x55 AERMAIL - ¥6x55
24 Hex. nut ¥8 ATk N
25 Truss screw M3 x 15 M3 x20 +FERAF S RPF I M3x 15 K3 %20
26 Hex. nut M5 AREFY M
27 Hex. socket bolt MAx 10 AESUDAL b HEx10
28 Hex. socket set screw 5 x 6 AR A S Hox8
29 Pan screw M5 x 65 FFFUTF AR W5 x65
30 Truss screw M6x 10 +FAE SRR T MBx10
K HSZ270070 Switch fixed bracket (Cylinder) AAYFERT TS 7w k{22 5)
32 Hex. socket bolt M4 12 AARTHL - #x12
33 49065107 Gear head 3GBI6K Fouy F 36BI5K 1
A3063082 Thread cutter motor cable 0. 756 x 4M KUY E—F—4 =D)L 0.75x5x4M 1
Kb 090324




02C Thread cut C
RtIyCc

BEDSH-SAYB-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-Y9M/Y7M
BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y®/Y7 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938 BEVS-Y928

BEVY-Y® BEVY-YQF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-YQF(BN) BEVY-Y9C

081110



o2cC Thread cut C (H=Head @' TY)
£ C (H =%
ITEf LIST No. DESCRIPTION #H&% Ty NOTE
1 A0056048 Rotary solencid 4ER67.5-33x3xBx 9 O—#%1—Y LA F 4ER67.5-33x3x8x5 |H X 1
z KL270260C  |Switch stay AL YFAF— Hx1
3 A%052028 Proximity switch(RS-603) NG A A v F (RS-603) NG Hx1
4 KL270081 Thread away base KA A—R Hx1
5 KN272401 Stopper cocentric R byri—Txay Hx 1
6 ¥L270450 Hook guide plate TvaHAEFL—F Hx1
7 KL270091 Thread away hook guide A TUIHAK Hx1
) HT270110C  |Rotary shaft fixing stay EEMET A TF— Hx1
9 A9013066 Wave washer WH-5(SK) =TTy e— WH-5(5K Hx1
10 HT2700706 Thread guard disk fixing stay FRME AT~ Hx1
11 KL270400 Thread guard disk CMP MNP Hx1
12 KL270110C Taread away solenoid lever BIA VLS A FLsi— Hx 1
13 KLZ270131C Lever connecting pin Li—Mi P Hx 1
14 KL270120C Connecting plate ERETL—F Hx1
15 KL270101 Thread away hook BihA Tl Hx1
16 RN210012 Arm F—5i Hx1
a1 Truss screw MIx12(With spring washer) AR RS ADPRD W12 R EEHT
52 Truss screw M3x6 SUS +FRAF FSAMRT RIxE SUS
83 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With washcrs) RATUTERL b Mx12(FES AREED
54 Hex. nut M4{ith spring washer) REF v b MRS
55 Truss screw M4 x 20 SUS +ERI FSAMHRD W %20 SUS
56 Nylon nut M3(With plain washer) FA0wFy b N3ERESRE)
57 Truss serew M3x7 (With adhesion) SUS FFAR B S ANR T W37 (@RI SUS
58 Hex.nut M3 II Gloss chromate ATk K33
(Chromate, With adhesion) (£ 0% =k BHFEIL
59 Truss scrow M3 x4 SUS TR PSRN K4 SIS
60 Hex. socket set screw M4 x5 FARMIEA XD M x5
61 Hex.nut M4 II Gloss chromate (Chromate) ATy - W IEORA—})
62 Disc spring 8 m/{ 8
63 Hex. socket bolt MBx 25 FETUTAIL b N x 25
H9 080509



020 Thread cut D
FENLY D

BEDSH-SAYB-12

BEVS-Y®/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M

BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938 BEVS-Y928

BEVY-Y® BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-YQF(BN) BEVY-YQL

081107



02D Thread cut D (H=Head Q' TY)
YYD (H =284
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION H&% oY NOTE
1 HT270030 Thread support apron a’ ssy(YN) MR T O ssy (TN) Hx 1
2 HT270010 Thread support apron fixing stay (YN} REHT 70 URERAT— (N Hx 1]
3 HT270001 Thread support apron(YN) REHL IOV N Hx1
4 KF230582 Thread way guide(For thread support apron) REHA FRERTTOLRA) Hxg
5 HT270040 Thread support shaft SfRGE Hx4g
6 KGC270271 Suppert spring RiFin Hxg
7 HT270023 Thread support clamp REHISLT Hx9
8 HT 270063 Thread support clamp set screw(YN) AEBESS T ART (N Hx9
9 KG270292 Thread support block RERFOY Hx9
10 KF250220 Thread guard disk Ay Hx2
1 KF250241 Thread hook support spring 1k Ak Hx2
12 KF250231 Thread guard spring pressure b ARBT Hx 2
13 KF250250 Thread hook support shaft screw A Hx2
14 RR270090 Thread support a’ ssy FIFEFASSY Hx1
15 KL270070C Solenoid stay VLA FRTF— Hx1
16 KNZ272401 Stopper eccentric Abyii—THe Hx 1
17 KL270001 Fixing base mid_R—2 Hx1
18 KL270520 Return spring UL BV S TR 4 Hx1
19 KC270101 Solenoid pin DIV E Y Hx 1
20 A9056037 Keep solenoid TDS-KI0SL (Rith cover) F—FVL A F TD5-KI0SL(B/i— %) Hx 1
21 KL270060C Lever connecting plate Li—ER T L— b Hx 1
22 A9012127 E-ring ¢3(Ghromate} EELAG ¢3(FOA—F) Hx 3
23 KL270041 Lever rotary shaft Lri—[E85és Hx 1
24 HT270121 Thread support slider RRBRST¥— Hx 1
25 KL270131C Lever connecting pin Lri—iEmsse s Hx 1
28 HT270091 Solenoid lever VS A Flsi— Hx1
27 HT230640 Drive shaft fixing plate clamp bolt BEEHEE L — A R - Hx1
28 HT230830 Washer for drive shaft fixing plate EEEEE FL— FE? v e — Hx1
29 HT230362 Drive shaft fixing plate ERghipfEE FL— b Hx 1
30 HT230350 Thread guard disk drive pin HAILERE & o Hx1
51 Hex. socket bolt(Plating) M3x6 FRARMEAILE (A vF) WIXE
(With spring washer) (FRRERM)
52 Hex. socket bolt M3 <10 (With plain washer) FREFUTHEIL - M3 10{(FEET)
53 Hex. socket bolt M3x 6 AERMAAIL - HIx6
b4 Flush screw M4x8(With adhesion} SUS +ERAMA RS N X 8 (HEFEFIA) SUS
55 Truss screw M4dx16(With plain washer} SUS +ERAT PSRN R M x 16 (EERH) SUS
56 Hex. socket set screw M4 x8{With nylon) FARMEA R W xB(F4 O
57 Hex.nut M4 I (Chromate) FEFw b M IBZOA—})
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With spring washer) FERAAIL b W8 RESE)
59 Set screw M3 x5 oy bR MIxs
17 070509




03A Take up lever A

KA | Aﬂ

BEDSH-SAYB-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M
BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-Y9(BN) BEVX-YQ/Y7 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938 BEVS-Y928

BEVY-Y? BEVY-Y9F BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-Y9F(BN) BEVY-Y9C

081110



O03A Take up lever A (H=Head @' TY)
XFEA | (H =T
(TEM L1ST No DESCRIPTION #H84% Ty NOTE
1 HT2400‘00 Thread guide plate(YN) HFEERT L — (N Hx 1
2 HB240151 Thread guide Tixing shaft (Upper) HEARA L ¥ 2 (L) Hx2
3 HT230071 Take up lever base (YN bridge) ERENTY »2) Hx9
4 HT23094( Take up lever (A" ssy) YN bridge FREEENTY Hx9
5 HT230171 Take up lever (YN bridge) EEWNFY v Hx 9
[ HB230751 Take up |ever thread guide ERLEHAF Hx9
7 HT230080 Take up lever shaft (YN} F W Hx9
8 HT230541 Driving shaft A4 L Hx 1
9 RN230050 Take up {ever stocker EHAMuh— Hx1
10 HT230020 Take up lever fixing bracket (YN bridge} EERA TSy r(INT Y win) Hx 1
" H7230270 Washer for take up lever fixing bracket EFRA ISy FREE Hx 1
12 HB240161 Thread guide fixing shaft{Lower) AEARA L 2 (T Hx 2
13 HT240010 Thread guard YN K& YN Hx1
14 HT230950 Set bolt dog point (M4 x8) 4ry RARIL FHES (M4 X B) Hx 1
15 A9011152 Inner ring for thrust needle bearing (WS1528) ASA RS —FLAFU LS EAE W58 |H X 1
18 A9011021 Thrust needle bearing (NTB-1528) AS A RZ— AT Y L (NTB-1528) Hx1
17 HT7230300 Driving shaft upper metal ERENE F A 2L Hx 1
51 Hex. socket boit Mdx6Mith plain washer) FREREFL b Mx6(TFERM
52 Hex. sacket set screw M3 x5(With adhesive) FRANTIEA T B3 x5 (EFRNT)
53 Hex. socket set screw M4 =8 REFUTIEA XD Mix8
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x (2 (With washers) FBTUTHIL - M 12(FER I REER)
55 Hex. socket set screw M4 x8(Dog paint) AL A 3 M B iER)
(With adhesive) GEEAN
56 Hex. sacket bolt M3 x (5{(With spring washer) FRERAAL - W x I5EIRES )
57 Hex. socket set screw M4 x8(With adhesive} FRERMEA FD M= g UEFFIT)
= 090402




03B Take up lever B

BEVX-YOM{BN)

BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVY-Y® BEVY-YQF BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-Y9F(BN) BEVY-YQC

070130



03B Take up lever B (H=Head Q' TY)
| XiEB (H =380
tTEM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION EUEE oTY NOTE
1 RH230311 Take up lever driving lever EREH Lo/ i— Hx 1
2 RR230000C Take up lever driving roller EREHo O Hx1
3| HT230100C  |Take up lever driving roller shaft(fN) FAEEEE) 2 O fl (YN Hx 1
4 HB230620 Flush screw +RAMIMANF Z GREEA) Hx3
5 RH230810 Take up lever metal KIETBELA— A2 Hx1
] KF230680 Cam followers(KRx4x7.9x15-1Px1) HAZAHOF{KRx4x7 9x15-1Px1) Hx 1
7 HB230080C Washer for cam{2) HLARET v e — (D Hx1
8 HB230070C Washer for cam(1) NLRAT v iw—(1) Hx1
9 RR230260 Take up lever cam HES ¢ 20 MC-nylon RHAL HES 20 MCFA O Hx 1 f,"\'g' bobin
RN230071  |Take up lever cam J2 20 FREHL 12 20 H x 1 [fgte i
10 RH230300 Take up lever cam hase KA LA—Z Hx1
11 RH230280 Needie har crank rod ELSLyoOy R Hx1
12 RH230271 Needle bearing HL-9E-K42x46x% 12 §x2 S RILAT Y e H-BE-KA2x 46x12.8%2 |H X 1
13 RN230020C Needle bar driving cam{Eccentric 9.2 ¢20) SHEE N L RN, 2 ¢20) Hx 1
14 RN230040 Bearing case AT i —2 Hx1
18 A9010073 Ball hearing (600527) H— AT ) 25 (600577) Hx 1
16 A3012423 C-ring for hole ¢ 47 CELLAERA 47 Hx 1
17 RN210012 Arm T—i Hx 1
18 RH230320 Take up lever driving lever fixing pin FKEEERH) LA —EE Hx1
19 RH230330C Needie bar driving cam set coliar FHEEEH ARFTH S — Hx 1
20 HB230800 Take up lever driving lever fixing pin KEEHLA—EBEEL Yy FAS— Hx1
set collar
21 Hex. socket bolt M4 x3 FORFRAEAIL - WA= B
22 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 AEAAFRIL - W5x18
23 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 15 ARAFRFARL b Mx15
24 Disc spring 8 meizk 8
25 Hex. socket bolt M8x 25 KBRS+ HBx25
26 Hex. nut M4 (With adhesion, With spring washer) RAT Y b WIEESE. A ESD)
27 Hex. socket set screw Méx4(fith adhesion) ARAFTEATRL M x4 (EEH Hx 1
28 Hex. socket set screw Mo x 10 RARMFEATD H5x10
29 Hex. socket set screw M4 x 8 RERITEA D Mx8
30 HB230650 Flush screw(With adhesion) +F U I A D (AT Hx1
31 RR230040 Take up lever driving {ever a ssy FIFEE L/ i—a ssy Hx 1
32 RR230270 Take up lever-Needle bar drive a’ ssy RIE - 2HEEERDa" ssy Hx1 f]':';' batbin
: {(Smal| bobbin} (h#)
RN230061 Take up lever-Needle bar drive a ssy FIE - §HE5IHA ssy Hx 1 Eg'a bekbin
(Midd!e bobhin) (hE)
33 RN230030 Bearing case a' ssy AT B r—2a ssy Hx 1
34 KF230801 Take up lever roller a' ssy FHE I OASSY Hx 1
35 RH230801 Take up lever driving lever (Netal) EIERT L A— (A ZILEN) Hx 1
36 RN230010 Needie bar driving cam a ssy EHEEBN g’ sy Hx 1
37 RH230610 Thrust washer ASAFT g e— Hx 1
H16 090330




04LA Needle bar A

it A

Y9/Y7 BEVX-YOM/YT7M

BEDSH-SAYB-12 BEVS-

BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y928 BEVY-Y9 BEVY-Y9F BEVY-Y9M/Y7M BEVY-Y9C

081110



04A Needle bar A (H=Head @' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)
#HEA (H=B%0 OXERBIcL>TRLD)
ITEM L1ST Mo DESCRIPTION &4 Q' TY NOTE
1 RR230051 Rotary plate a'ssy (YN5) E¥E#Fa’ ssy (NG Hx 1w
RR230061 Rotary plate a' ssy{YSD) [ #xifa’ ssy (Y55} H x 1|7
2 RD230480 Needle bar a'ssy gH§a' say ¥9---Hx 9, YT--Hx 7
3 RH230440 Needle clamp(With hook, set screw) Sk (Z 9o« kA RTH) T3 4% 9, YT Hx 7
4 RD230490 Meedle bar guide HESA K 9.0 %0, YI--Hx T
5 RH230410C  |Needle bar i ¥9--Hx 3, YT Hix T
6 KV230040 Meedle bar spring(Upper, thick cloth) fHEAR (R ERE) ¥9--Hx 9, YI--HxT
1 HT230330 Cloth hold set ¢clamp R Ey k25T Y- X9, YT Hx 7
8 HT230263 Washer for set clamp Ty oI IAES ¥ge i x 9, Y7--Hx 7
$ HT230064 Needle bar spring(Lower, plating) EHEEAR(F, A v ) 190 x0, Y1--Hx T
10 RD230370¢  |Cloth hold(Za4) T (Z04) RS EER AN Y
11 KF232130 0-r ing {1B-AS568-802) C030918 0 4 {(1B-AS568-902) 030918 ¥9--Hx G, YT HxF
12 HT230120 Washer 2. 4(YN) TaJarTuie— L40MN Y9 %9, YPHx
13 RH230450 Needle clamp{ith hook) #ik A (Fua P 9. -Hx 0, YTt x 7
14|  FNOTOOT1RG  |Meedle (DBXKS 11RG) 4t (DBXKS 11RE) Y- Hx 9, YTl T
15 RH230460 Needle clamp screw Stk A RS §9--Hx 9, Y7--Hx T
16 A9014055 0-ring{(1AS-T) §-7 0U i (1AS-T) §-7 Y9--:Hx 18, YT H x 14
17 RR230011 Rotary plate (YNB) Bz 4R (YN) Hx 1
18 HT230111 Rotary plete felt(YN) EiEHR 7 T L (YK Hx1
19 HT230690 Rotary plate felt (Upper) ESEE 7 = L b (L) Hx 1
20 HT230180C  [Rotary plate Jaint pin(YN) EEiET a 4 v FE (TR Hx1
21 A9012053 Hex. socket set screw(With stee| ball} ARERGIEA + 2 GREk{T) Hx2
Mex0, 7x8 N6x0. T8
22 AB011023 Thrust bearing outer ring(G$1528) ASABRT ) F 4 (651528) Hx 2
23 Ag011021 Thrust beer ing (NTB~1528) RS A RAT Y W (KB-1528) Hx2
24 A9011022 Thrust washer (AS-1528) AT A k7w Lo —(AS-1528) Hx 1
25 KG330410 Lock connecting rod L=2000 Oy & E#E0 -y K 1=2000 3 [x
. 26 RR230020 Driving sheft |ower metal REWT X 2L Hx 1
51 Hex. socket double point screw ¥4 x4 RERFTT TLBs v RS Mxd
52 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 FRARMAIL - H3x8
53 Hex. socket set screw Md x4 ARAFRFHLA D M x4
54 Hex. socket button bolt M4 x5 REAEAZ AL Hx5
H12 080509




04B Needle bar B =
iR

BEDSH-SAYB-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M

BEVX-YOM{BN) BEVS-YQIBN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938 BEVS-Y928

BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YQF BEVY-Y9OM/Y7M BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-YQF(BN) BEVY-YQC

081110



04B Needle bar B (H=Head @' TY)
#1#B (H=TH)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&4%4 A NOTE
1 HT230481C  Link(Small) IR U] Hx 1
2 HT2303200 Square ball pin BELL Hx1
3 HT230340 Cloth held support rubber FEIZTA Hx 1
4 RR230031C Cloth hold support Eitik Hx1
5 HT230500 Set slide block ErE®HIoyy Hx1
6 RR230130 Link roller joint pin YwsapPafvbEy Hx 1
7 HT230460 Large link pin KYLoE Hx 1
8|  HT230480C  |Link{Large} Lo K Hx 1
9 HT230760 0i} core (Bmm) SIS (Sman) Hx1
10] . AS012164 Thrust washer (R-TWOB15) R—R2RAFRA Ry r—(R-THIBIE) Hx1
11 HB230160 Driving shaft set collar BE#EtEy FhS— Hx1
12 HT230510 Needie bar driver slide block SHENEED IOy Hx 1
13 HB230201C Needle bar driving link SHEEETY)Y > Hx1
14| HT230471  |Small link pin MY oY Hx 1
15 HT230290 Needie bar driver fixing base gHEM SR Hx1
16 HT230520  |Needle bar driver stopper SHEMER by i— Hx1
17 A9012368 Spacer (Rol) bush) ¢3x4xL2.5 AR—g— (B Twia) $Ix4xL25 Hx 1
18 HT230730 Shim ring (¢ 10 t=0.3) LA 2T ($10 t=0.3) Hx2
19 RH230540 Needle bar driver HgmE Hx1
20 HT230280C Needle bar driver pin HEMFE Hx1
21 HT230560C Meedle bar driver return spring SHEMFUA—VRFY LT Hx 1
22 HT230770 011 core(20mm) R (20mm) Hx1
23 HT230750 0il core (30mm) Ak (30mm) Hx 1
24 RR230150 Gloth hold roller HRTar Hx 1
25 RR230140 Thrust washer RS A HEE Hx1
26 HP231370 Square ball B/E Hx1
27 RH230550 Shim ring Ly Hx1
28 Hex. socket holt M2.5x6 FRAFRYTAINL - M2 5x6
29 Hex. socket bolt MAx 12 (With washers) FAEFITAIL b #Mx 12 (FER SRERAH)
30 Hex. socket sat serew M4 xd4{Hith nylon) AEARMEAFS x4 B0
K Hex. sockat button bolt M3x6(Mith adhesion) FRERMER AL - W= 6 GEERIE
32 Hex. socket set screw Mdx&{ith nylen) ARARGIEA ®T Mx6{F A Ow1)
33 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 FRARMILEAFD W5x10
19 080509



04C Needle bar C
§T4#EC

BEDSH-SAYB-12 BEVS-Y®/Y7 BEVX-Y9OM/Y7M
BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938 BEVS-Y928

BEVY-Y® BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-YOQF(BN)

081110



04cC Needie bar G (H=Head Q' TY) {3¥ Depends on machine type)
ftEC (H=FE#) CXEMBIzL-TRES)
ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION MRB ‘ @Ty NOTE
1 HT230590 Lever pin block Li—FrIays Hx 1
2 RR230091 Needle bar driving lever set(P25.65) SHEEER Ls3— v | (P25.65) Hx 1
3 HB230271C Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set collar |#HEEELA—REE EY FhT— Hx 1
4 RR230081 Needte bar driving lever (P25. 65} SHBERE) L/ { (P25. 65) Hx 1
5 HB230281¢ Needle bar driving lever fixing pin collar HiEER L A—BRE L h T — Hx 1
6 HT230410¢ Needie bar driving lever fixing pin HiEEELA-BEE Y Hx1
7 HB230262¢ Needle bar driving lever connecting pin HHEEE L AR Hx 1
8 HB230220C Needle bar driving lever pin(B) SHEET) L/ i — 2 (B) Hx 1T
9 HT230420C  |Guide plate AL FTL—F . Hx 1
10 KF230670 Lock lever spring pin ey LR—RFYTEY Hx1
11 MK230071 K2 cam{¢12) K2 L (12080} Hx 1
12 MK230080C Gam tap plate ALgyFFL—t Hx1
13 KC330410 Lock connecting rod L=2000 O 2oy F 1=2000 3
14 KF230640C Lock connecting bar clamp ow o RiEEs s 7 Hx 1
15 HB230180 Lock lever bracket By Li—=TF 3y b Hx 1
16 KF230661 Lock lever spring 0w s Lii—ATY Hx1
17 KF230620 Lock lever roller Ay4 Li—a0 Hx 1
18 KL230180 Lock lever 0w # Leri— Hx1
19 HB230190C tock lever shaft Ouy La—Ye I b Hx 1
5 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4(Kith nylon) ABFUTILA 2D Wx4(Ho O
52 Hex. socket bolt MAx 12 REAFHAIL - Wx12
53 Hex. socket set screw Max5 FRARMFIEA RS W55
54 Hex.nut M6 (With spring washer) Chrome AT Y b BCIRESM S04
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 14 (Kith adhesive) ARAFRTFRN b W T4 GEER)
b6 Hex. socket boit M8x 18 (With washers) FRARMAIL b M2 10 (RER IRERMT)
57 Hex. socket set screw Max6 FARMLEA RS Hix6
58 Hex. socket set screw M6 x5 FHRARTEA RS HEx6
59 Hex. socket bolt M4 18(With washers) FARMAAI b M 18CERE RERT)
60 Hex.nut M4 T Chrome Aty b W28 Y0—4
Ha 080500



51

& S

S \.’ﬂ

(S

]

52

o

-,
ot

ﬂ@-. o)1)

N A

4 /%!M, A
.;MM&- 5 @arhn
=t
NI

Q & o o A A 1&.. =
N‘ 00\\.,./ V N ,.MIMW

BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M

.

7
El'“:

BEDSH-SAYB-12

BEVS-YQ(BN)

BEVX-YOM(BN)

BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938 BEVS-Y9Z8

BEVY-Y9C

BEVY-Y9F (BN)

BEVY-Y® BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YQ(BN)

081110



0B Jump - (H=Head Q' TY)
el (H=TE%D)
ITM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #S% Q' Ty NOTE
1 RN240020 Manual cancel a'ssy FE % v ILASSY Hx1
2 HB240110 Cancel return spring oL —YRFYLY Hx1
3 HT240580 Manual cancel pin FBXvLELEY Hx 1
4 RN240030 Cance) bracket oLl TS3Fw b Hx1
5 HT240570 Cancel rod FxLwenoy Hx1
] A9056046 Rotary solenoid n—4y—vL/1F Hx1
(3ERIS-35x I x B x 9 |=45) (MO50278R) (3ER35-35 x3x 8 x 9 L=45) (NO50278R)
RN240010 Jump solencid fixing bracket SxL TV R T Sy b Hx1
8 HB240351€ dump solenoid cable holder TeLTFULs A FREIEA Hx1
9 HB240041 Jump eceentric DR £ 5 Y Hx 2
10 RR230190 Needle bar stopper fixing bracket BHEA v I TSy b Hx 1
11 HT230220 Needle bar stopper #HFER bk Hx 1
12 HT230620¢ Necdle bar stopper fixing pin BHER kv Dt E Y Hx1
13 HB240020C Jump solenoid lever TarwFyls A KL= Hx 1
14 HB240030C  [Jump solenoid lever pin DowFULSf FLA—E Hx1
51 Hex. socket bolt MdxB(Kith adhesion) AR b W4 xB(FEERR)
52 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (Flat point) KEFRGHIE A D N4x 4 (F3E)
With nylon F4 0wt
53 Hex. socket bolt M5 x18(With washers) RANRGHRL - Wx 1B (FES ARESH)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(fith plain washer) AERAAI b WX T2CRESR)
(With adhesion) CRERFRIAD
bh Hex. socket button bolt M4 =8 FRARMARZ DAL b MBI ESR )
(With spring washer)
b6 Hex. soeket set screw MAx4(Kith adhesion) FARALL AR W4 x4 HEERI
57 Hex. socket bolt M4x§ FRERMSFL - Mx8

HS

080508




06 Thread guide

\ D
)
= '

Q. 8
) Iy &
9 2}

5

PN

22

BEDSH-SAY8-12
BEVS-Y9 BEVX-Y9M BEVX-Y9MIBN] BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y9 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938

BEVS-Y928 BEVY-Y® BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-YQF(BN) BEVY-YQC

081110



06 Thread guide (H=Head @' TY)
APl (H=8a%0)
ITEf L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% 7Y NOTE
1 PC240051 Tension box (V5-Y9) F i3 EASSY (VS-YD) Hx 1
2 RR240280 Fe it (DSH-YN) 7 )L b (DSH-YN) Hx1
3 RR240300C Tension a' ssy(D%) % IFASSY (DS) Hx9
4 HT 240290 Tension wheel a ssy Fuibaukg— LT Hx9
5 RR240510 Thread spring adjusting plate el S AR Hx9
6 RD240154 Dial tension a’ssy(D%) A LT DS} Hx9
1 RR240390 Number label EESA Hx1
8 RR240310 Threed guide plate upper (DSH-YN) HERTL— T+ - L DSH-YN) Hx1
9 RR240320 Thread guide plate lower (BSH-YN) #EATL— b - T DSH-YN) Hx1
10 PG240060 Tension base case a’ ssy (V5-Y9) Fui 3BT —R hssy(¥5-Y9) Hx 1
11 FA299052 Hex. nut SMI1/64 (With washers) AT R SHIT/GA(EES I RERM) HX8
12 KN540510 Tension wheel nut Fuawk i —Lty b Hxg
i3 HT240101 Lewer thread detection sensor disk (YN} TRGIE Y —F 1 X2 () Hxg
i4 HT240180 - [SM-nut S b Hxg
5 RR240660 LED oil avoid rubber plate LED: @B & = Aadf Hx1
16 EBY02582 8592 - switch board with thread detection 8592 « OREHAIRIT A 1 v F &R Hx1
17 RR240330 Switch board fixed base AA w FEHEIF A —Z 09 Hx2
18 EBY02870 H2802A 16 cores flat cable(Without conversion) [H28024 16875 w b&— L (TREL) Hx 1
19 PG240070 Tension base cover (YS5-Y9) Fieg BB AA— VYD) Hx1
20| RR240350  [Tension base bracket @SH-YN) 322 i s R DS Hx 1
21 RR240060 Tension base bracket(DS) Fulg A~ TS5y k(D8 Hx1
22 PC240011  [Sewing head cover A(YS) B = ANS) Hx 1
23 PG240020 Sewing head cover B(VS) mHi— BYS) Hx1
24 PC240040 Door of oil supply(VS) 3R (V8) Hx 1
25 PG240030 Sewing head cover G(VS) EHA— SV} Hx1
26 HT2404300 Sewing head cover fixing bracket (A} EHA—R TSIy kA Hx1
21 HB240241C Sewing head cover fixing bracket (B) @HA—WE TS5 kB Hx 1
28 HT240440C Sewing head cover fixing bracket(C) BHA—ET TSy v O Hx1
51 Truss screw M3x5 +ERE FF MR T HIxS
52 Ftush screw W4 x8 +FREMDFD WA=
53 Hex. socket bolt M2x3 ARREAILE W2x3
54 Pan screw M3x 4 +FRIFF+ADFT MIx4
55 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x8 ARy T BR A MIxB
56 Hex. socket bolt with washers M5 x 10 EEsliA 2 ARANTAIL - HEx 10
57 Truss screw ¥4 x10 FFFUT T RNF T M 10
58 Hex. socket fiange bolt M6 x20 RARGIS VAL E ¥Ex20
59 Hex. socket bolt WA= B6With plain washer) FRARARIL F M =6 (FEEAT)
60 Hex. socket flange bolt M4x 10 RARN IS oL - Mx (0
17{H12} 071009




07A Color change A

BRI A

un
—

BEVY-Y9 BEVY-Y&C

0?0324



07A Color change A
BHZA
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION EH&A Ty NOTE
1 KC330280 Needle bar detection plate SEERIL— 1
2 KCG330170C Detection plate collar BHIL—FAS— 1
3 EBY01120 3760 needle positioner 360 —— FLART L a+— 1
4 HB330221 Set collar ey bhI— 1
-5 HB330211C Needie board spacer —— FABIRA A~A—H— 3
8 HB330200C Bearing hold(2) RFYLHEI() 1
7 A9010001 Bear ing (600022} ~F 2 (600022} 2
8 HB330320 Turning drive base HEDERE N — R 1
9 HB330330C Miter bevel gear T B AL — 1
10 HB330311 Needle turning shaft Z—FLe—= 5L v Tk 1
1 A9019046 Needle roller (4 x17.8) —— FELa—5—{¢4x11.8) 1
12 HB3303200 Rotary plate position decision collar BléEiRERBRA NS — 1
13 HT330001 Control turning plate 2o kO—LE—=u 5 T~k 1
14 HM330050 Color change lock poor prevention spring B0 w7 RRMIEAF 1
15| KE330310185  |Rotary plate connecting rod{L=135) EdARERE 0 v F (L=135) 1
16 A9012001 N¥B RD4 020R NHB RD4 O20R 1
17 HP331660 Rotary plate joint pin BEERS g, > RES 1
18 HB330040 Turning rotary plate lever AR Lo A— 1
51 Truss screw M3 10 +ERA RS ANFRD HIx10
52 Hex. socket set sorew M5 x 10 RERMFEX T H5x10
b3 Truss screw M3 =20 +FERET R FAPFS HIx20
54 Hex. socket set sorew M4 x5 FBITIE A R Mx5
85 Hex. socket bolt M3 12{Kith plain washer) FRAFRSFIL b NI 12 (FEEM
56 Hex. socket bolt Mo x 18(With washers) FERAAIL F NS T8 (EES SARESFD
o7 Hex. socket set screw M5x8(With adhesion) AR A 72 N5 xBUEEHIfT)
58 Spring pin @3x 12 ATYLHEL ¢3x12 2
59 Hex. socket set screw M5x8(Cup point) AARMIEATD M5 x B FhT)
60 Hex. nut M5 ARAT kM
61 Hex. nut M4 ey M
62 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 ARSI - M5x 15
T 090323



07B (Color change B
Bi8%B

BEDSH-SAYB-12
BEVS-YQ/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN)

18
() <]
BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y928 BEVY—Y

BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-Y9(BN) BEVY-YQF(BN) BEVY-Y9C #
23

e

O—CI
g

o—(_{
-l

LA
TID-3)

A

iy
0

L]
(=]

=
%]
-

62
081107



078 Color change B
B2 B
ITE LIS T No. DESCRIPTION %4 @TY NOTE
1 RP330010 Turning control box upper cover BEED > FO—ABOXEEH 1
2 HP331700 Lock detection plate drive plate pin Ao T L— FEH T L— e 2
3 HB330090 Lock detection plate drive plate OuaRlTL— FEBTL—h 1
4 HB330101 Lock detection lever 0w 2 &M LsA— 1
5 HP331950C Lock detection plate rotary shaft 0w 7L — +Eici 1
6 HB330070C Lock detection plate drive lever AwsEHETL— MR L /S— 1
7 HB330350 Turning contral box BEE D > b a—JLBOX 1
8 RR330010 Turning control box front cover (DS) HElEla > | O—JLBOXIER 1/ 5— (DS) 1
9 A9056029 Rotary solenoid O—2Yy—yL/qF 1
65R25-27 x 3 x 4 x 0 MOG60376R (ETL) 68R25-27 x 3 x4 x O HOB0376R (ETL)

10 A9012143 Roll pin @6x12 a—LEY ¢6x12 1
1 HB330060C  |Lock solenoid lever Bof YL/ 4 FLs— 1
12 HH330670C Stopper eccentric Abyvii—THw 1

13 KG330410 Lock connecting rod L=2000 OwolEEny B L=2000 1
14 HH330770 Hex. connecting bar eSS 1
15 KG330420 Lock connecting stud bolt O 7 BRERS v PRI+ 1
16 HP331610 Hex. connecting bar FAERHE 1

17 HP331560 Lock lever pin Oy Lsi—E 1
18 A9012002 Uniball joint (PR-6} A== L34 > | (PR-6) 1
19 KF230630 Lock lever shaft w2 LA—y Tk 1

20 HB330050 Turning lock lever (Mith roller) HEA 7 LA—(a0YH) 1

21 KF230620 Lock lever roller Rws LiA—aa 1

22 HB330080 Link fock lever UroaysLri— 1

23 A9012055 E-ring ¢4 EV > w4 1

91 Truss screw N4 x8 |-+ F DRk D N xB

52 Hex. socket bolt M4 %30 FERAAIL b Bix30

53 Hex. nut M4 REFw M

54 Hex. socket bott M5 x15 ARARARNL - KEx15

5% Flange rut M5 ISVTFub Kb

b6 Hex. nut M8 ~AFw kN

57 Hex. socket bolt W6 x 25 (With washers) ABTFUTAL b WS x 25 (EfES ARER)

58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 25 AREFRATHEIL F Mx25

59 Hex. nut M5 AEFvb K5

60 Hex. nut W5{Counter clockwise screw) REF v b M5(EXRD)

61 Spring washer N6 SARESE W6

62 Hex. socket bolt M5x10 AR - W5x 1D

HO

080509



G7C Color change C
Bz C

BEDSH-5AYB-12 BEVS-YQ/Y7
BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y®/Y7 BEVS-Y?30 BEVS-Y92B

BEVY-YS BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-Y9(BN) BEVY-Y9F(BN) BEVY-Y9(C

090330



07¢C Color change C
BiRZC
ITEM L1 ST HNo. DESCRIPTION e QY NOTE
1 HB330330C Witer bevel gear TARAALEY— 1
2 A9010108 Bear ing (680027} AT 1) 4 (BB00ZZ) 2
3 HB330301 Housing Ny 1
4 HB330290 Shaft L 1
5 A9019046 Needle roller (¢4x17.8) Z—REAE—5—{p4x17.8) 1
6 HB330260 Goupling hyFF 1
1 HB330280 Pin B 1
8 RB330380 Color change cover aiRThii— 1
9 HB330370 Motor base E—g—N—R 1
10 A9065105 Gear head (3GB180K) FHo Ay F (3681800 1
i A9065092 Léversible motor (3RJ10GB-AUL-E4) L/3— L F L E— 2 — (3RJ10GB-AUL-E4) 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M58 (With adhesion) FRETTE A R D M5 x 81 HT)
52 Hex. socket bolt M3x10(With spring washer) AR b NI 100 CRERT)
53 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (Cup point) AERMEA R WM x4 ({EHK
54 Hex. socket bolt M§x20 AL - BEx20
55 Truss screw M4 x6 +FR4E TR WA xE
56 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 60 (With spring washer) ABAUTEIL W5 X B0 (AARER M)
57 Hex. socket bolt M5 =x90(With spring washer} FHARTAI b M5 x 00 (/3R ER )
K5 090324




Orivel2T/4T)

08-1

FEEnN (2 T4 7)

[+ 0]
[Yal

QA

D

BEVY-YQC BEVY-Z12C/Z15C



08—1

Drive (2T/4T)

B (2T7.74T7T)

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE
1 MM310110 Motor pulley(S5M-24) Wide 15 E—4&—F—1)—(55M-24) 1548 1 |er
RP310170 JMOTOY pul ley (S5M-26) F-—4 —F—1) —(S5M-26) 1 T
2 RA310380 Main moter 1K-FCKLB—4P-0. 2kw(ETL) Ao 2 E—4 — IK-FCKLE-4P-0. Zkw (ETL} 1 |
RP310202 Main motor AL E—8— 1 |4
IK-FBKKB-4P-0. 55kw VF3(ETL} Without seal |IK-FBKK8-4P-0. 55kw VFI(ETL) i—IL %%
3 EP530030 Main motor cable(CE) DYHE A A E—4—r—7ILCE DYHE 1
A8053081 Motor cable 1.25x4 =x5m FT—H—— L EARA) 1.25x4x5m 1
4 SJ160030 Frame upper cover W7 L—hEhsi— 2
5 A9020220 Bare-hack timing belt B15055M1420 RFP—1iw 2 54 2 24 <L FB150S5M1420 1 |
A5020180 Timing belt B25085M1420 B 2 24 R -B250S5H1420 1 |ar
6 SC310131 Lower shaft ¢ 15 = 13001 {YY-02C) T 15 x 1300L (VY-026) 1 e
§C310110 Lower shaft ¢15(For 4T} TEn o |5 (45EMR) 14
7 ~ A9010003 Bearing 600172 AT L 600122 2
8 R0310000 Idler FAES— 1
9 A9012063 C-ring(For hole ¢28) CELE A 45 (U ¢ 28) 1
10 SC310021 idler shaft FAFS—8 1
" $C310030 Idler bracket FAES—TS5rut 1
12 SC310150 Tension bracket FLiavFSruk 1
13 SC310062 Lower shaft housing TFagn S 1
14 MM310030 Cower shaft timing pul ley (S5M-48) Wide 15 FH#R A 35T — (SS5H-48) 150F 1 et
SC310010 p15 lower shaft timing pulley (SHM-52) GISTEIZ A = 27 F—1)— (§5M-52) 1 |41
15 SC310050 Angle instructions plate BERTE 1
16 MM310090 Rotary angle label (DTHE} Bl 5 < DTHE) 1 et
SC310100 Rotary angle label WSS <L 1 |4
17 MM310020 Upper shaft timing pul ley (S5M-48) Wide 15 EIAF A T 5 F—) —(S5M-48) 1508 1 er
36310000 ¢ 20 upper shaft timing pulley (S5¥-52) S0 MR A T F— 17— (85M-52) 1 |47,
18 SJ250041 Pulley box (DYHE) F—U—A v A DYHE) 1
19 §C310071 Upper shaft housing i R 1
20 SC310141 Upper shaft ¢ 20x 12601 (YY-02C) b3 b 20 x 12600 (¥Y-020) 1 |7
3€310120 Upper shaft ¢20(For 4T) L3l 20 (4ZE M) 1 |47
21| 13PP025205200 |Shaft mogoi & cover (VY-Y802C, 520/520) e 7 R E— L & i (VY-Y502C. 520/520) 1 |
15PP045205200 |Shaft mogol & cover (VY-Y904C, 520/520} 2% 7 FE— )L &3 — (V1-Y9048, 520/520) 1 a1
51 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 (Black) FRENITANL F NEx 15(8)
52 Hex. bolt M8 x 20 AERILF MEx 20
b3 Hex. bolt M6 x BO(Full screw) AEAIL MG x 60 (%4 <)
54 Hex. socket bol!t M3 = 20(Black) FEFULAIL b N8 20 (R)
55 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 (Chromate) FRERERILF MEx15(20A—F)
56 Hex. nut M6 byl a7l o ]
57 Truss screw M5x10 +FERET R TAMF T NExT0
58 Hex. socket bolt M5>8 AARHIL b 5> 8
59 Truss screw MSx§ F+FRH I ARPRT HExE
60 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 18 (Black} ARRALF N5 18(R)
61 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 35(Black) FARTRIL - M8 x35(8)
Kb 090324




08-2 DOrive(4T/8T)
BEEN (6 T./8T)

BEVY-YQC BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

060522



:08—2  Drive(6T/8T)
BESh (6 T~ 8T)
ITEM L1ST No ' DESCRIPTION HaEd Ty NOTE
1| RP310170  |Notor pul ley (S5M-26) |E—s—TF—u—(55H-26) 1
2 RP310201 Main motor |K-FBKKB-4P-0.55kw VF3(ETL) 2 A wE—5~ |K-FBKK8-4P-0. 55kw VFI(ETL)| 1
2 EP530020 Main motor cable(CE} DYHE Ao 2E—5—r—FIL(CE) DYHE 1
49053081 Motor cable 1.25x4x5m g—g =T GRERA) 1.20x4x5n 1
4 SC160041 Stand cover AR EHRA— 2
5 A9020180 Timing belt B250S5M1420 A A =241 +B25055MH1420 1
6 $C310080 Lower shaft @15 FHp15 1 6T
SC310160 Lower shaft ¢ 15(C08, P=380) | T 15 (Co8. P=380) 1 a1
7 A9010003 Bearing 6001ZZ ARF Y 600127 2
8 R0310000 ldler FAES— 1
9 A9012063 C-ring(For hole ¢28) GRUIE A i (5VF 6 28) 1
10 SC310021 Idler shaft T4 ES—th 1
1 56310030 idier bracket FAKS—T35v b 1
12 $C310040 Tension plate FutanFL—+H 1
13 SC310062 Lower shaft housing FaanD S 1
14 SC310010 ¢ 15 lower shaft timing pulley (S9M-52) SIETMAR A 529 F—1) —(SEM-52) 1
15 SC310050 Angle instructions plate BERETE 1
16 SC310100 Rotary angle lahel @IS S AL 1
17 S5€310000 ¢ 20 upper shaft timing pul|ey (S5M-52) G20 LMY A 34T —1) —(S5M-52) 1
18 S5J250041 Pul ley box (DYHE) F— 1y —7Fw & X (DYHE) 1
19 SC31007M1 Upper shaft housing LEiNG UL 1
20 SC310090 Upper shaft ¢ 20 Eime20 1 167
 SC310170 |Ugper shaft ¢20(C08.P=380) 8¢ 20(008. P=380) 1o
21| 1SPP065205200 |(Shaft mogol & cover (VY-YQ06C, 520,/520) 4 T b E— )L &h s I— (VY-YB06C. 520/520) 1 8T
1SPPO838038B00C |Shaft mogal & cover (YY-YI08C, 380/380) L4 7 B L & F 23— (VY-Y908C. 380/380) 1 o7
22 $J250080 Drive motor cover {DYHE) BE#E— 4 —H s — (OYHE) 1
51 Hex. sccket ba't M6 x 16 (Black) ARERAFILE N6x15(R)
52 Hex. bolt M8x20 FAAL - NEx20
LX) Hex.bolt ME=60(Full screw) FRAFI - M6 X B0 (E R
94 Hex. socket bolt #8x 20{Black) ARETUTHEIL + HBx20(R)
55 Hex. socket bolt M6 =15 (Chromate) RARMAAILF WEx15(5 02— 1)
56 Hex. nut M§ AT v MG
57 Truss screw Mox10 +FRET FIAPRD KEx10
58 Hex. socket holt M5x8 ARARMAHRLF HEx8
59 Truss screw M5 x§ FFERT FFRDFT M5xE
60 Hex. socket balt M8 x= 18 (Black} AARMSAHIL - M6 18(R)
61 Hex. socket bolt MB=35(Black) FREFFHI b NEx 35 (R)
K& 090331




10A Pantograph drive A
PeEREN A 1

BEVY-Y9C BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

060522



1T0A Pantograph drive A (H=Head Q' TY)
PrERE) A (H=58%)
ITEM L1 ST No DESCRIPTION e oY NOTE
1 KF730750 Clip{300L) &) w7 (300L) g8 |
16 (4
2 2 |siser
2 KF730760 Clip(150L) 4 1) = F(150L) 2 |4iser
4 et
3 A9012437 Knob nut {32 M6 tap hole) 2 FFu (932 MBS w F7) M4+ 1
4 S$C730041 Pantograph fixing plate —RERmRTFL—+ M+ 1
5 SC730031 Pantograph fixed spacer B FeeER{t R A —H—B H+1
6 SC730381 Pantograph a’ ssy(C02. 5208) — JEHEASSY (C02. 520P) 1 fer
SCT30341 Pantograph a' ssy (C04, 520P) — S ASSY (C04. 520P) 1 |41
SC730361 Pantograph a’ ssy(G06, 520F) — & HASSY (C0B, 520P) 1 |67
SC730371 Pantograph a' ssy(CO8, 380P) — B HASSY (008, 380P) 1 |87
51 Truss screw Md x 20 HEFRAE SRR Mdx 20
K5 090331




10B Pantograph drive B
EXEN B

BEVY-YQC BEVY-Z7120/Z215C

060522



Pantograph drive B

108B (H=Head Q' TY)
PREEI B (H=TE#)
iTER LIS T No. DESCRIPTION T Q'TY NOTE
1| FR92460434A520S |Square pantograph a’ ssy(460x434) A 2 ssy (460x434) H x 1 [27/41/6T
FR92300290A380A |Square pantograph a’ ssy (300 x 290) & a’ ssy (300 x290) Hx 1|er
2 SG730092 Product pantograph stay a’ssy 280 FERAMR TR T —ASSY H+1
for compact mashine
3 LA730650 Product pantegraph hold spring HESI AR H4+1
4 LA730610 Positioning pin G E R A I b Hx 242
5 LA730630 Slide plate 254 FFL—F H+ 1
6 LA730590 Pantograph stay main body PR T GREER) H+1
7 SC730102 Stay bracket for compact mashine a7 FERARF—FS5u b H+1
8 56730111 Spacer FEHRAR —H— H+1
9 A9012437 Knob nut{@32 M6 tap hole} 27 ey R ($32 Mo v TR H+1
51 Truss screw M3 =10 TFEAUT FFTRMES WX 10
52 Truss screw M4 x 10 +ERAE F TR D M= 10
53 Hex. socket set screw M3 x8(With nylons} AAFRTLEA R D MIxB(FS YD)
K5 070817



10C Pantograph drive C
TEEENC

BEVY-YOU BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

ET‘\Sﬁ 060522



10C Pantograph drive C
BEEE C
ITEM L 15T No DESCRIPTION H#&%E QT NOTE
1 5J250060 V-spline cover (DYHE) VR 754 v Hri— (DYHE) 1 |eivar
2 $J250000 V-spline cover (DYHE} for 6 - 8 heads VA TS »hi— OYHE} 6 - B8HA 1 [stver
3 AB068152 Super seal (NW-75-P) A—s8— L= )L (NW-75-P) 1
4 5C480330 H-rail base fixed stay(Rear) HL—iL T ERRH 27— () 1
5 A9011243 Bearing unit (UFLOD2C} %0 =+ (UFLO020) 1
8 A9011244 Bearing unit(UFLOQ2D) W= - (UFLO02D) 1
7 SJ480060 H-rail base CE{ST=450) DYHE HL—IL+4& CE(ST=450) DYHE 1
SJ480010 H-rail base(S§T=450) DYHE HL—JL L& (ST=450) DYHE 1
8 SC480210 H-rail base fixed stay(Front) HL— L £ &R A F— (&) 1
9 56250040 H-rail frout cover HL—ILfi s i— 1
10 SC250070 H-rail side cover HL— L4 A FAi— 2
11 56480040 LM guide (540L) LM F (5400) 1
i2 HH481980 #19 clamp 19BN 2T T 1
13 SJ480000 Pantograph drive pulley(16 tooth) HERE T — ) — (1688} 1
14 5C480020 Timing belt MAS B ELTAI L NAS 1
15 HP482940 Timing belt set rack{GM) BRI UHALMELS v Y G 2
16 $J480081 Pulley bracket T=U—F3hut 1
17 HH481991C Timing pul ley shaft #BI——r It 1
18 RP480201 Puliey stapper F—U—A b wsi— 1
19 56480010 Pantograph drive pu!ley (Front) HEREN T — 1) — (A 1
20 A9012052 E-ring(g 10} ERIE AR (9 10) 1
21 SC480120 Guide base R} HA ER—ZAR) 1
22 AS068151 Curl cord{Compact machine) VY-C A= o— F {2255 ) V-0 1
23 A9068153 Super seal (N§-78) R— 18— )L (KW-T5) 1
24 SC480080 Guide stay(R) HA ERAF—R 1
25| §$4480020 Rack spacer Syl AA—Y 1
26 56480290 Erectrical bracket ERAIS vt 1
3 Truss screw MGx 10 +ERIF AN D H6x10
52 Hex. socket bolt ¥6x 15 (Chromate} ARAFATHIL - WX 15(7 04— 1)
53 Hex. socket balt W5 x 15 (Chromate) ARAREHELE M5x15(2 04— )
54 Hex. socket bolt M6 = 20(Chromate) FRARYTAIL - MEx20(2 B A~ )
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12{Nith spring washer) FRETARI b M4 120 VR EE )
56 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(With adhesion) FUEIATAIL b M x 12 (JEEFIT)
57 Truss screw M4 6 (Chromate) TERE FFTAMRD MxG{2OX—F)
58 Hex. socket bolt M3 15(Biack) RARHAI b K% 15(8)
59 Hex. socket bolt M x 20(B!ack) FRARMAIL - M5 x 20 (R)
60 Hex. socket bolt M4 10{Black) FRBAAAIL M 10(2)
61 Hex. cap nut M8 (Chromate) AREHF v B(IRA—})
62 Hex. balt M4 x 30 (Chromate) AEBALF Mx0(HZOA— )
63 Hex. nut M4 AAT R M
64 Hex. bolt M4 x40 (Chromate) FERNL - Mx40(2 04— F)
64 Flange nut M4 PRI T
Kb 090324




O
ull]
>
[

)

L
[
o
C
o
@]

-
C
m

[T

=

o)

(i
o
=
Rt

BEVY-YQC BEVY-Z12C/Z15C



10D Pantograph drive D
PELE D
ITEM LIST No DESCRIPTION HR% o Ty NOTE
1 50480330 H-rail base fixed stay(Rear) HlL— L& m{T R F— ()} 1 |erserser
2 A%011243 Bear ing unit (UFL002C) sFa= v - (UFL00ZC) 2 |46/
3 /54480070 H-rail base(8T=450, YN} DYHE HL— 28 (ST=450, YN) DYHE 1 |arserver
4 50480210 H-rail base fTixed stay(Front) Hl—JL £ & Bedt 25— (B 1 |41/67,8T
5 5C250040 H-rail frout cover Hi—JLgi b ri— 1 |srse1sm7
6 $G250070 H-rail side cover HL—a4r o Fhsi— 2 |e1/eTseT
1 50480040 LM guide(540L) LEAH 4 1 (5400 1 |arseTseT
8 HH481980 ¢ 19 clamp pIOEY DT 1 |aT/eI/eT
g $J480000 Pantograph drive pulley(16 tooth) eI T — 1) — (168) 1 |aiseTser
10 50480020 Timing belt MAS AT LHTANL R HAS 1 |arsetser
" HP482940 Timing belt set rack{(5W) FAILTAULFBIS v (W 2 |amerier
12 $J480081. Puiley bracket dey—FSH 1 |sr/erser
13 HH481991C Timing pulley shaft EHF—-U-— T 1 |arssTseT
14 RP480201 Pulley stopper T —A b uii— 1 [41.67/8T
15 SC480010 Pantograph drive pulley(Front) #EEN T — 1) —(FD) 1 |4Tse1s8T
16 AB012052 E-ring( 1) B2k 2 &8 (¢h 10} 1 |41/61/87
17 SC480140 Guide base(RC) HA FR—2 RC 1 lavseT
SC480140YN Guide base(RC) YN-GO8 HA FA—Z (RC} YN-CO8 1 et
18 $C480100 Guide stay(RC) HA FAT— RO 1 |erser/eT
19 $J480020 Rack spacer TP R, 1 |arserest
51 Hex. socket bolt M5> 15 (Chromate) FRERAARLE BEx15(Z 04— F) 41/61/07
52 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 (Chromate} AAREARIL E §Ex20(5 0 A— ) 4T/6T/8T
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x |2(With spring washer) ARG AEIL - M x 12{ RS 4T/6744T
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 = 12{With adhesion) FRAFUTAI B M 12 GEE AT 41/67/8T
55 Truss screw M4 x & (Chromate) +FERA FTANED MX6(F D A=) 4T/561
b6 Hex. socket bolt M3x15(Black) FEREARIL - H3x15(R) 41761781
57 Hex. socket bolt M5x20(Black) ABTUTHN b M5 x 20(H) 47/6T/87
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10(Black) FAFTHL - W2 10(8) 4T/6T/8T
59 Hex. cap nut M8 (Chromate) REEFv F NB(EOA—}) 41/61/87
60 Hex. bolt M43 30(Chromate) RAFIL b Mx30(20A—1) AT/6T/8T
61 Hex. nut M4 AEF v+ W 4T/5T/87
62 Hex. bolt M4 x 40 (Chromate) REARI F N 0(F0A—F) 4T/BT/8T
63 Flange nut M4 ISLVFu M 4T/6T/87
Kb 090331




10E Pantograph drive E

060522

\.

5C

BEVY-YQT BEVY-Z212C/Z1



.1 O0E  Pantograph drive E
EER) E
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION Haa QY NOTE
1 SC480330 H-rail| base fixed stay(Rear) Hl—iL 2 &R A TF— ) 1 61781
2 A9011243 Bear ing unit {UFLO02C) WF o = - {UFLO02C) 2 |er/st
3 $J480070 H-rail base(ST=450. YN) DYHE HL— /L& (5T=450. YN) DYHE 1 |ewar
4 SC480210 H-rail base fixed stay(Front) HL— L1 & B4 A 5— @) 1 |e1/8T
5 §G250040 H-rail frout cover HL—LEiHh s — 1 [srset
6 5C250070 H-rail side cover Hu—n4of Fhsi— 2 |etser
7 50480040 LM guide(540L) LMAT A I (540L) 1 |6TseT
8 HH481980 ®19 clamp et IR 1 |etser
9 5J480000 Pantograph drive pul ley (16 teoth) HERE T — 1) — (168} 1 |sTseT
10 56480020 Timing belt MAS A ZTLTRYL - WAS 1 leT/eT
1 HP482940 Timing beft set rack (5M} BAZVTALLRTS w7 G 2 |eTar
12 S$4480081 Pul ley bracket F=U—FS5r v b 1 |e1/8T
13 HH481991 Timing pulley shaft HEHT—U—-vr T 1 |sseT
14 RP480201 Pulley stepper Fet) =R boyi— 1 [etser
15 SCA80010 Pantograph drive pulley(Front) HERE) T — U — () 1 |erser
16 A9012052 E-ring{¢10) EEULE A 8 (10 1 [eser
17 §C480150 Guide base(LC) HA FR—2 L0 1 et
SC4B0150YN  |Guide base(LC) YN-COB Hi4 FR—A LD 008 1 |er
18 SC480110 Guide stay (LC) Ha ERF— (LD 1 |e1/87
19 SJ480020 Rack spacer Sy 7 R~ 1 |stser
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 {(Chromate) ABERFALF MBx15(2 04— ) 67/87
52 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 (Chromate) AARERL E MEx20(7 0 A1) 67/87
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 (With spring washer) KBTI b X120 CRER ) 67/87
54 Hex. socket bolt W4 x12{With adhesion) PR AL b Mx (Z(EEFI) 67,87
55 Truss screw M4 x6(Chromate) FERIGESRAMSRY M6 OLA—}) 61/8T
56 Hex. socket bolt M3x15(Black) AERHIL b HIx15(R) 61/8T
57 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 20 (Black) ARARTHL - Hox20{(R) 6T1/87
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10(Biack) AEFUT AL B M 1008} BT/87
59 Hex. cap nut M8 (Chromate) RESF YR NB(IE A=) 6147
G0 Hex. bolt M4 x 30{Chromate) RAHIL F Mx30(2O04—F) 8T/8T
61 Hex. nut M4 BT+ M 67/87
62 Hex. bolt M4x4Q(Chromate) AEAIL F Mx40(Z0t— 1) 67/87
63 Flange nut M4 STty W 81767
K5 090402




BkEnF

10F  Pantograph drive F
-.'_

BEVY-YQC BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

060522



10F Pantograph drive F
PLERE F
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q'TY NOTE
1 SC480330 H-rail base fixed stay(Rear) HL— &Rt A 5— (&) 1
2 A9011244 Bearing unit (UFLOO2D) #i%a = k {UFL0OZD) 1
3 A9011243 Bear ing unit (UFLOG2C) B2 = | {UFL002C) 1
4 $J480060 H-rail base CE(8T=450) DYHE HL—at& CE(ST=450) DYHE 1
SJ480010 H-rail base(5T=450) DYHE HL—iL£ & (§T=450) DYHE 1
) SG480210 H-rail base fixed stay(Front) HL—n 4B iE A 5— G 1
6 $G250040 H-rail frout cover HL—JLgi A 15— 1
7 SC250070 H-rail side cover HL— LY o Fhri— 2
8 50480040 LM guide (540L) LMA A K (5400) 1
9 HH481980 @19 clamp ¢1981Y 2357 1
10 S$J4480000 Pantograph drive pulley (16 tooth) RENE F— 1) — (16%) 1
H SG480020 Timing belt WAD ERERE R o 1
12 ‘ HP482940 Timing belt set rack (5M) FALELTAL RIS w2 ) 2
13 54480081 Pulley bracket F—y—IF55w 1
14 HH481991 Timing pulley shaft HEBHF—y— T b 1
15 RP480201 Pul ley stopper F—U—RA b wii— 1
16 SC480010 Pantograph drive pul ley (Front) HeEpE o — ) — (B 1
17 A9012052 E-ring(g10) EReE A M (10 1
18 SC480130 Guide base{l) HA FR—2 ) 1
19 SC480090 Guide stay(L) HAERF—() 1
20 SJ480020 Rack spacer Sy A—Y 1
M Hex. socket balt MG x 15 {Chromate) AEAERMHILE NExI5(BA—})
52 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 (Chromate) RERUTHIL F NBx20(F D A — 1)
53 Hex. socket bolt M4x 12 (With spring washer) ARETTAHL B M x 12 G URER)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 =12 {(With adhesion} AARMAIL b M x 12 (EERIH)
55 Truss screw M4 x 6 (Chromate) +ERFFSTAMED Mx6(ZDA—F)
56 Hex. socket bolt M3 15(Black) FAAETTAIL F N3x 15(R)
57 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 20 (Black) FRARMEHIL - HEx 20 (8)
58 Hex. socket boit MAx 10(Black) FAREFRI b M x10{F)
59 Hex. cap nut M8 (Chromate) NAEHFTy b MBIDA—)
60 Hex. holt M4x30(Chromate) AEAN b MDA )
61 Hex. nut M4 AEFU R M
62 Hex. bolt M4 x 40 {Chromate) RAFIL L Mx40{FrA—F)
63 Fiange nut W4 258+ w kM
K5 070817




106 Pantograph drive G
HELENG

BEVY-YQC BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

060522



10G Pantograph drive G
HEEENG
ITM L 1S T No DESCRIPTION ®M&m%E Ty NOTE
1 SC481310 V-guide cover L(For 2T) VERAA— L2EMA) 1 fer
$6481230 V-guide cover L {(For 4T) VP h 54— L4TER) 1 |4
56481040 V-guide cover L VERAA— L 1 |1
S6481490 V-puide cover L(CO8, P=380) VEMH i— L(COB, P=380) 1 et
2 SC481050 ¥-guide cover R vEphiAi— R 1 |er/er
3 5C481061 ¥-guide drive cover (§T=520) VERERE)H /i— (§T=520) 1 |p=s520
50481451 V-guide drive cover (§T=380} VEPIERE)H /1 (ST=380) 1 [P-380
4 SC4B1OBO V-guide cover fixed plate VERH AR T L+ 1 [esan
2 |ersar
5 5481120 V-guide cover stad A VERANR—RZ 9 KA 3
6 SC481220 V-guide cover stay R{For 4T) VERASA—ZT— R4ZRA) 1 T
SC481090 V-guide cover stay R VER A —2F— R 1 [T
30481460 V-guide cover stay R(COS, P=380) V&P H/i— X 7— R{C08, P=380) 1 et
7 SC4B1300  |V-guide cover stay L(For 2T) VMR A—RT— LOBEA) 1 |
S0481210 V-guide cover stay L(For 4T) VEND—ZF— LUGER) 1 |41
SC481110 V-guide cover stay L VERHA/{A—ZXF— L 1 |61
50481480 V-guide cover stay L(CO8, P=380) VERN AA— 27— L(C08, P=380) 1 |&
8 SC481100 V-guide cover stay G VERASA—ZTF— G 1 et
56481470 V—guide cover stay C{C08, P=380) VEMHi—2 F— C(C08, P=380) 1 et
51 Hex. cap nut M4 RAKT - W
52 Truss screw M3 x 6 (Chromate) +FRF T RAMED BIxE(ZOA—F)
53 Truss screw M4 x 6 (Chromate) TERT FSADFD MxE{IBA—)
b4 Piain washer M4 EEE M
55 Spring washer W4 SR N
5 070817




10H Pantograph drive H
PrRHEN H

BEVY-YSLC

BEVY-Z212C/Z215C

060522



70H Pantograph drive H
HERENH
ITEM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION #&E QTY NOTE
1 SC48131 H-pantograph drive shaft L(C02, P520} 749L HiEREp S + 7 b L(CO2, P520) 8L 1 et
SC481141 H-pantograph drive shaft L (C02, P520) 1722L HESES)S v+ 7 L(C02. P520} (7221 1 |47
SC480371 H-pantograph drive shaft L(C06, P520) 2764L HHBESN S v 7 - L(CO6. P520} 2764L 1 |er
SC481421 H-pantograph drive shaft L{C08, P=380) 2544L H¥ER SRS v 7 & L(COB. P=380) 25441 1 a1
2 SC250110 Connecting cover (GE) @A —(CE) 2
50250030 ©  |Comnecting cover EfEAS— 2
3 HH481932 Pulse motor coupling KW AE—=A—hy T2y 2
4 3480220 H-pulse motor bracket HLAE—2—F35 v I 1
5 SC480340 H-pulse motor stay A HIAWRE—F—AF— A 1
6 KA480010 Pulse motor (TS3560N1} 7L AE—% —(TS3650N1) 1 |27
HV480060 Pulse motor (TS3560N2) UL AT — 5 —(T53650N2) 1 [arversst
7 5C481280 H-puise motor stay ¢ HILRE—2—AFT— L 1 |
5C480350 H-pulse motor stey B HihAE—2—AF— B 1 [arseTsET
8 EAY05H3A0 H2313 pulse motor convert cable for NY-B H2313 NY-BR/ILAE— 8 —EBYy—F 1L 1 |erssTsET
9 SC480361 H-pantograph drive shaft R(794L} HEBEE) S v 2  R{794L) 1
bi Truss screw M4 x6{Chromate) +ERMG FSADAD X2 O A1)
52 Hex. socket bolt Mo = 14 (Black) AAERMSAIL - W5 14(R)
53 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 20(Black) FREFRTAI b HBx 20 ()
54 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20(Black) AEREARIL N6 X 20 (R}
55 Hex. socket boit M8 x 25(Black) FEARSAIL - MBx25(R)
K: 090324




101  Pantograph drive |
PRERED |

BEVY-YQC BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

090331



101 Pantograph drive | (H=Head Q' TY)
HERE) 1 (H =3E%0)
TEM LIS T No. DESGRIPTION &% Q' TY NOTE
1 SC481731 V-siide bracket for 0S(For 2T) P=520 OSEVR S+ K54 v - (2E8R) P=520 1 |or
SC481751 V-slide bracket for 0S(For 4T) P=520 QSAVA S+ F 3w 42ER) P=h20 1 |41
SC481771 V-slide bracket for 0S{For 6T) P=520 WSEVAS A FFS 7y - (63RA) P=520 1 |er
SC481781 V-siide bracket for QS{For 8T) P=380Q OSFVA S ES 4w 1 (BEEM) P=380 1 |sr
SC730670 Pesitioning pin{Correspondence Q%) SR A P (OSHE) 10 |&
18 |41
26 |6
34 |81
2 SC481401 V-guide pantograph frame a’ ssy (2T, P=520} VIERH 7 L — L ASSY (238 R, P=520) 1 er
SC481201 V—guide pantograph frame a’ ssy{4T, P=520) VEMRMD L —LASSY(WEEMA, P=520) 1 |41
SC480801 V-guide pantograph frame a' ssy (6T, P=520) VEME T L—LASSY (B3R, P=520) 1 |61
SC481431 V-guide pantograph frame a' ssy (8T, P=380) VER# 7 L — LASSY (BFEA. P=380) 1 s
3 SC481290 LM guide (L=1540} LM# A F (L=1540) 1 er
SC480820  |LM guide(L=1120) LA A B iL=1120) 2 |
3 |er
30481540 LM guide (L=940) LW 1 (L=940) 1 et
SC481550 LM guide (L=1060) LMH + K (L=1060) 2 e
4 SC481241 Y-guide pantograph frame{For 2T) P=520 VRERED L— L4 (2R P=520 1|t
56481191 V-guide pantograph frame (For 4T) P=52Q VEMED L —4 (dEER) P=520 1 47
SC480811 V—guide pantograph frame(For §T) P=520 VERHE D L—L(55EF) P=520 T 61
SC481501 Y-guide pantograph frame{For 8T) P=380 VERE T L—L4L(8FERA) P=380 1 a1
5 SC480830 V-guide felt(L=150) YEM T L b (L=150) H+2
51 Flush screw M4 x10 +FRfAMANR D H4x10
52 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 18(With spring washer) ARERAAL - M6 x 18/ REEE )
{Trivalent chromium plating, white) (E@7 o A—FaR)
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 12 (Black} AERAAL - Wx12(F)

K5

090331




10J Pantograph drive J

eEREN J

17

o
L

wlﬁ@

?LB@%

o~
LA

& —rf)

BEVY-YQU BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

060522



10J Pantograph drive J
PERE) J
ITEM LI ST No DESCRIPTION EEEE oTY NOTE
1 A9012052 E-ring (¢ 10} ERYLE A B (4 10) 1
2 5G480010C Pantograph drive pulley (Front) #HEEE T — ) — (&) 1
3 SC480020 Timing belt MAS G4 ZTUHANE HAS 1
4 HH481991C Timing pulley shaft #BTF—1i—x b 1
5 $J480090 V-pulley bracket VI~ —FS5 9t 1
6 SC480260 V-guide base plate YA FA—R T L— b 1
7 SC480190 V-gside magnet Fixed bracket a’ssy VRl 4 3oy FERE T S o R ASSY 1
8 A9052030 Magnet M-102A-02 T4y b H-1024-02 2
g HP482940 Timing belt set rack(SM) BAZTUTANLFRIS o GN) 2
10 5C480201 V-side origin sensor bracket a’ ssy VR &t o —F 5 4w FASSY 1
11 §C480230 V-slide block plate VXS4 FFnvs FL—F 1
12 56480300C V-slide block R VRS54 KFows R ]
13 A9010137 Bearing (680677) AP 4 (BB06ZT) 2
14 £9012401 Stop ring §-30 A bwFUnT 530 2
15 $J480050 Ball spline LT HE—LAR TS LT 1
+pulley (S5M) for small pufse DYHE +7—1) (S5M) DYHE
16 SC480310C V-slide block L VRS A FF7Ewd L 1
17 SC480241 V-slide block bar VAS A EFOwssi— 1
18 A3052031 Switch (MH-601AM) HWRIERIER A F (HH-601AH) 1
19 50481720 V-side origin sensor bracket VEIRE TS5 w b 1
20 $J480200 Pulley tension support stay(V-side) F—y—F i 2 AER AR T — (Vi) 1
51 Hex. bolt M4x25 . AEARILF M xs
52 Hex. socket belt M5x 15 (Black) AARTAIL - M5 I5(R)
53 Hex. cap nut M8 REBEF M8
54 Flush screw M4 =6 +FERFIP R Wx6
85 Flush screw M3x8 +ERADANR D HIXE
56 Flush screw M3x |0 +ERE ML MIx10
b7 Truss screw M3x8 +FRE R T RMF D WIS
58 Truss screw M4 x3 +FRE T APEL WD
59 Hex. socket bolt M4x10 REARFAARIL - Mx10
60 Hex. socket bolt Mdx12 AEREFL - Hx12
61 Truss screw M3 xB8(SUS) F+ERS S RANF D HIxB(SUS)
62 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 40 (Black) ARERAFIL - M x 40 ()
63 Hex. nut M4 ATV M
K5 090324




NS ¥
8 /////,///////,V///ﬁ/é//////é%

m///f @mi- ﬁWw.w
Pa

....
n —

"l
[v5]
==
[
)
i
[
a
L X
f))|
o i@
el e
| S T
o g
[m
R EiWR
e o ¥
jam |

BEVY-YQC BEVY-Z212(C/Z15C

060522



10K Pantograph drive K
REBK
(TEM L1ST MNo. DESCRIPTION &% QTY NOTE
1 HH481380 &19 clamp ale e M) 2
2 49020211 Timing belt (030-MA5-0120E-F) FA I 2 F Ak (03C-MA5-0120E-F) 1
3 SC480000 Pantograph drive pul ley (Rear} BRI T — 1 — () 1
4 $J480000 Pantograph drive pulley{16 tooth} BEH T — —(168) 1
5 A9011128 Pillow unit (UCP202E4) E'R--a1="w | (UCP202F4) 1
6 A9011242 Pillow unit (UCP202DE4) ¥R—2=w h (UCP202DE4) 1
7 56480181 H-side origin sensor bracket a'ssy HEIR & £ o —F 54w RASSY 1
8 SC480070 Spline bearing bracket ATSA R FSrw 2
9| SJ480030  |v-pulse motor fixed plate VULAE—5 - BUHE 1
10 SC480170 V-pulse motor (TS3650N3) Vs UL R E—% —(TS3650N3) 1
1 SJ480040 Tension bracket (V-side) FriavRNE) 1
12 $J250070 Timing belt cover (DYHE} B4 22 F A kB I—(DYHE) 1
13 KW710060 Fluorescent lamp cable(100V) 3 — I 00V 1
- KW710070 Fluerescent lamp cable(200V) H|HAE A — T (200V) 1
14 A9052029 Exposure switch WS3001 T2 vF #3001 1
15 AB052031 Switch (MH-601AM) BSREEEER A v F (WH-601MH) 1
16 SC481710 H-side origin sensor bracket HARSEvH—FS545 v b 1
17 RF450041 Origin sensor fixed nut BESt oyt v 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x 20 (Black) FRAFRMHFILF W5 x 20 (F)
b2 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 25 (Black) FRATUTHIL b HBX 25(F)
b3 Truss screw M4dx 10 FFEUT T ANFD Mx10
54 Hex. socket bolt M6x 18 ARATUAIL L ¥6x 18
55 . |Hex. socket bolt M8 x 22 AAFUEFIL - B x22
56 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15(Chromate) FREFRAAIL R NEx15(70d— )
57 Hex. nut M8 AT - M
58 Plain washer (Large) M8 FREER(K) M8
59 Hex. bolt M8 x 45 REAI kW8 x 45
60 Truss screw Mix 8 FERUF RS AMED W5xE
61 Flush screw W x12 FTEARFID RS Wx 12
62 Truss screw M3 x12(SUS) TR S AMR D WX 12(5U5)
K5 070817




11A Control A

il £ A

BEVY-Y9 BEVY-Y9F BEVY-YQC BEVY-Z12/Z15 BEVY-Z12F BEVY-Z12C/Z15C



1T1TA Control A
HllEH A
ITEM LI ST Neo. DESCRIPTION &% oY NOTE
1 EAYQ20A1 VS automat controller VNS4 —bkww ko hR—5— 1
2 EBY03010 10210 GPU board(VS) 10210 CPUA— I (V5} 1
3 EDY00240 Back-1ight inverter for LCD CXA-LOG12A LCDR/ S 2 5 o koA 2o73—% ~ CXA-LOB1ZA 1
4 EDY00230Q Color LCD(TCGO57QV1AC) $5—LE0(TCROSTQV1AC) 1
5 EDY00250 Switching power (WTWO30) A A v F T BF (MTHO30) 1
6 EBY03030 10260 CF board (VS) 10260 CFAi— K (VS) 1
7 A9054054 Gompact flash 32MB aviAg b7 v B 1
8 EBY02440 Floppy disk drive(YD-702D) 7Ry E—FES 4 T (-7020) 1
9 EBY03100 10250 COM board 10290 CORAI— 1 1
10 EBY03020 10220 KS board (¥S) 10220 KSi— ¥ (V8) 1
i1 EAY090A2 UAD-16 VY driver UAD-T6 VY K5 o #3— 1
12| FA904187  [CUDC12B4R Cooling fan for VY-VT CUDCIZBAR 5E07 7 > VY-VTES 1
13 EBY03060 10130 PHD unit (VY 10130 PHDL= = | (VY) 1
14 EBY03070 8691 inverter unit 8601 4 MrS—HI1= bk 1
15 EBY03040 10110 back board (V¥ 10710 A oB—F N 1
16 EBY03050 10120 control board (VY) 10120 3% b O—jLa=y k() 1
17 PN510001 Driver cable cover hold ESA——JLhi—R\c 1
18 EAYO31A3 VY transformer 1P(T1506A) W 32 R 1P (TI506A) 1
EAY090A3 VY transformer 3P{T15074) VY 3 2R 3P(TIE0TA) 1
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x12 FRARFIS DR Wx12
b2 Hex. socket flange belt M3 x6 ARARFZS UL - N3xE
17 070508



Control BI2T/4T)

11B-1

HEB (2T,/47T)

51

‘"‘%

060522

BEVY-YQU BEVY-Z12C/Z15C



11B8—1 Control B(2T/4T) {H=Head Q' TY)
HEB (2T7.747T) (H=HE%0
ITEK L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% 0Ty NOTE
1 SC510091 ~ |Cable cover (C02) =T ILH (02 2
SC510181 Cable cover (CO4) P=520 —FILhri—(C04) P=520 47
2 2D5J02520 Flat cable(DYHE-CO2, P=520) 75w k& —7 1L (DTHE-C02. P=520} 1 |
2D5J04520 Flat cabie{DYHE-CO4, P=520} 73w k4 — 3L (DYHE-CD4, P=520) 1[4
3 RD510030 Middle harness (Between duct and head) PfA—RR(F T F =~y FH) Hx 1
4 EBY01663 8511 Buct board 8511 #4 &R Hx1
) AS068048 Locking guard spacer 0wk dh— KRAR—4— Hx5
g SJ510001 Controler fixed base Qv hO—-F—EE 1
1 EBY02870 H1842 16 needle flat cable(Without net tube) H2B02A 16575 v b4 —TILGEHATF ) [Hx 1w
EBY01625 H1842 16 needie flat cabie H1842 16525 w F&r— T H x 1|z2/zis
51 Truss screw M6 x 10 FERE RS2 MF T REX10
52 Hex. socket flange bolt M4 x 10{Chromate) AARFZI SR E Mx10(50A—F)
53 Hex. socket bolt MG x 15 {Chromate) AREFRAALE NBx15(0 Ox—F)
Kb 090336



118-2 Contral BI&T/BT)

HEB (6T./8T)

L)
LM
[}
—
J
[
I~
I
—
e
LJ
m
!
o~
-—
|
>
=
L
m




11B—2 Control B(6T/8T) (H=Head Q" TY)
HHB (6 T.~87) (H=3E%)
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% QY NOTE
1 SC510040 Cable case L r—Fne—aL 1 et
56510120 Cable case L(For 8T) P=380 r—JF A —A LEER) P=380 1 ler
2 SC510030 Cable case R F—JNr—2Z R 1 et
SC510110 Cable case R(For 8T} P=380 T L5 —2 R{BEEFS) P=380 1 a1
3 56510020G Roof stad L—T2F9F 6
4 205J06520 Flat cable (OYHE-CO6, P=520) 735w k& —T )L (DYHE-CO6. P=520) 1 |67
205J08380 Flat cable(DYHE-CO8, P=180) 75w k4 —F)L(DYHE-CO8. P=380) 1 7
5 HY510200 Betwsen ducthead and duct harness (CE} ~wF, &9 R —3 R CERE) Hx1
RD510030 Middle harness (Between duct and head) BREIN—FR (D b—~y KR} Hx 1
6 EBY01663 8511 Duct board 8511 &4 &R Hx1
7 AQ068048 Locking guard spacer AwE o Fh—KAA—Y— Hx5
8 S4510310 Centroler fixed base (YN<P380} DYHE 3 b ao—S5—ERTF4E (YNKPISO) DYHE 1 |vesn
54510001 Controler fixed base avba—5—Rits 1 [zevzis
9 EBY02870 H184Z 16 needle flat cable(§ithout net tube) K2B024 16525 v br—FILUEHEF L) |H X 1|
EBY01625 H1842 16 needle flat cable H1842 165525 w b 5—T)L H x 1|z2/215
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x12{Chromate) NERAISLIHRIL MEx12(00A— )
52 Hex. socket flange bolt M4 x10(Chromate) AR 7SR~ MX10(5 02— 1)
53 Plain washer M§ FHEE N6
54 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15(Chromate) ARARMAARL L 152 0x—+)
K5 090330




BEVY-YQC

060522



12 Accessories {H=Head Q' TY)
IR & (H=E%)
ITEM L1ST No DESCRIPTION BHmad Ty NOTE
11 2CSJ0902520A |Spooi hoider a' ssy(YN-2T P=520) % 3T TASSY (YN-288 P=520) 1 e
20SJ0904520A [Spool holder a’ ssy (YN-4T P=520) 3T TASSY (YN-488 P=520) 1 |41
205J0906520A  [Spoo! holder a’ ssy(YN-6T P=520) HILTASSY (YN-6E8 P=520) 1 |7
2CS5J0908380A |Spool holder a’ ssy{YN-BT P=380) %37 FASSY (YN-838 P=380} 1 |87
2 HT240480 Thread guide ceramic (White) #O(HB) H x 15
HT240490  |Thread guide ceramic(Gray) #0 (5if) Hx 3fjja necle only
3 HP241431C Second tension unit complete(B=13.5) ZYUBAITEAERD=13.5) Hx9
4 KF710380 Spool stand felt(8x34x ¢ 70) HFITFTILH(Bx3Mx G20} Hx9
5 HT710000 Spool stand pin RETFE Hx 9
6 SK710000 Spool holder base block HIIA—RTOwH 2 |
3 |
5 |6
7 SH710000 Spool holder plate(DYH) #3117 L— + OYH) 2 |
3 |
5 |etser
8 §C510000 Fluorescent lamp bracket #HEBETSo b 4 |atseTs8T
9 HY710010 Fluorescent lamp M-4111T3-A/B(100V) AT K-4111T3-A/B {100V 2 lat/eT/ET
H¥710020 Fluorescent |amp M-4111T4-C/D(200V) BT M-4111T4-C/0 (200V) 2 |ars1/87
10 HB710020 Fiuorescent lamp mount plate HHATIEA T — b 4 |41s61/87
51 Hex. socket bolt M5 x10(With spring washer) ARAFTARA b MEx 10 (IR ESEA)
a2 Hex. socket set screw Mbx38 NEFHLEA R M5x8
53 Flush screw M4 =8 TFEAFRPR T P %8
54 Hex. socket flang bolt M6 x 25 RERMZTIHRIL - KEx25
Bh Hex. socket set screw M6 x8 RERMLEA R H6x8
56 Hex. socket boit M6 x 15(Black) BT AL - HEx 15(8)
o7 Hex. bolt M6 x 20 FREAI - WEx20
58 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 18 (With washer) AAERMSRL - B 18{(TES AR ESH

Ko

090324




I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION No. [ TEM LIST No SECTION  No. ITEM
1SPP025205200 08—1 21|[A8012127 02D 22
1SPP045205200 08—1 21||A9012143 07B 10
1SPP065205200 08-—2 21|(A8012164 04B 10
1SPP083803800 08-—2 211(A9012368 o4B 17

-~ |205J0902520A 12 1[A9012401 104 14
2CSJ0904520A 12 1/[A9012421 03B 16
2GSJ0906520A 12 1/jA9012437 10A 3
20SJ0908380A 12 1[A9012437 10B 9
2D8J02520 11B8—1 2/1A9012490 01A 25
2DSJ04520 11B—1 2/|A9013066 02A 8
2DSJ06520 11B—2 4|A9013066 02¢C 9
2DSJ08380 11B—2 4149013070 ooB 6
A9010001 07A 71A9014055 04A 16
A9010003 o8—1 7]A9014059 01A 7
AS010003 08—2 7/|A9014161 00A—1 7
A9010073" 03B 15/|A9014161 0O0A-—2 7
A9010108 07¢ 2A9014163 00A—1 11
A9010137 10J 13|A9014163 00A-2 1
A9011021 03A 16//A9014163 ooB 16
A9011021 04A 23|(A9019046 07 A 11
A9011022 04A 24149019046 07c¢C 5
A9011023 04A 22/(A9019049 00A—1 14
A9011111 01A 14/|A9019049 O0A—2 14
A9011128 10K 5/(A9020180 og8—1 5
A9011152 03A 15/|A9020180 08-—2 5
A9011242 10K 6/{A9020211 10K 2
A9011243 10C 5/|A9020220 08—1 5
A9011243 10D 2//A9052028 o2cC 3
A9011243 10E 2||A9052029 10K 14
A9011243 10F 3//A9052030 10J 8
A9011244 10cC 6| A9052031 10J 18
A9011244 10F 2||A9052031 10K 15
A9011284 02A 22||A9052078 028 4
A9012001 07A 16/[A9053081 08—1 3
A9012002 028 8//A9053081 08—2
A9012002 078 18||[A9053082 028
A9012052 10C 20(|A8054054 11A
A9012052 10D 16)A9056029 078
A9012052 10E 16//A9056030 02A 17
A9012052 10F 17{|A9056037 02D 20
A9012052 10J 1|{A9056046 05 6
A9012053 04A 21||A3056048 o2cC 1
A9012055 078 23/|1A9065092 02B 13
A9012063 08-1 911A9065092 07¢C 1"
A9012063 08—2 9[|A9065105 07cC 10

-1-



I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. | TEM LIST No SECTION N ITEM
A9065107 02B 33/HB230220C 04C 8
A9068048 11B—1 5|HB230262C 04¢C I
A9068048 11B—2 7|[HB230271C 04C 3
A9068151 10C 22|HB230281C o4cC 5
A9068152 10C 3HB230620 03B 4
A%068153 10C 23|[HB230650 03B 30
EAY053A0 10H 8/HB230751 03A 6
EAY090A1 11A 1/[HB230800 03B 20
EAY090A2 11A 11/[HB240020C 05 13
EAY090A3 11A 18/ HB240030C 05 14
EAYQ91A3 11A 18/ HB240041 05 9
EBY01120 07A 3 HB240110 05 2
EBY01625 11B—1 7|HB240151 03A 2
EBY01625 11B—2 9/HB240161 03A 12
EBY01663 11B—1 4[HB240241C 06 21
EBY01663 11B—2 6/ HB240351C 05 8
EBY02440 1T1A 8/|HB330040 07A 18
EBY02582 06 16/HB330050 078B 20
EBY02870 06 18/ HB330060C 078 11
EBY02870 11B-—1 7/[HB330070C 07B 6
EBY02870 11B—2" 9({HB330080 078B 22
EBY03010 11A 2/HB330090 078B 3
EBY03020 11A 10[HB330101 07B 4
EBY03030 11A 6/{HB330120C 07A 12
EBY03040 11A 15(|HB330200C 07A 6
EBY03050 11A 16|[HB330211C 07A 5
EBY03060 11A 13||HB330221 07A 4
EBY03070 11A 14{HB330260 07¢C 6
EBY03100 11A 9/{HB330280 07¢C 7
EDY00230 11A 4/ HB330280 o7¢C 4
EDY00240 1T1A 3[[HB330301 07¢C 3
EDY00250 11A 5[HB330311 07A 10
EP530030 08-—1 3|HB330320 07A 8
EP530030 08-—2 3HB330330C 07A 9
FAS04187 11A 12||HB330330C 07¢C 1
FA999052 06 11/HB330350 078 7
FNO70011RG 04A 14/HB330370 07¢C 9
FR92300290A380A 10B 1|[HB330380 07¢C 8
FR92460434A520S 10B 1|{HB710020 12 10
HB230070C 03B 8{HH330670C 078 12
HB230080C 03B 7|HH330770 07B 14
HB230160 04B 11|(HH481932 10H 3
HB230180 o4cC 15||HH481980 10C 12
HB230190C 04cC 19||HH481980 10D 8
HB230201C 04B 13|HH481980 10E 8

-2-



I

- N D E X

-3~

LIST No SECTION No, I TEM LIST No SECTION No. ITEM
HH481980 10F 91HT230064 C4A 9
HH481980 10K 1[HT230071 03A 3
HH481991 10E 13/[HT230080 03A 7
HH481991 10F 14|HT230100C 03B 3
HH481991C 10C 17]HT230111 04A 18
HH481991C 10D 13HT230120 04A 12
HH481991C 10J 4HT230171 03 A 5
HM140120 00B 8|HT230180C 04A 20
HM270000 02A 25([HT230220 05 11
HM270010 0o2B 6/[HT230263 04A 8
HM330050 07 A 141HT230270 03A 11
HP231370 04B 26/[HT230280C 04B 20|
HP241431C 12 3||HT230290 04B 15
HP321090C 1A 13{HT230300 03A 17
|HP321710C o1B 5HT230320C 04B 2
HP321720C 018 1/(HT230330 04A
HP331560 078 17]HT7230340 04B
HP331610 078 16/HT230350 02D 30
HP331660 07A 17]HT230362 02D 29
HP331700 o78B 2[HT230410C o4acC 6
HP331950C 078 5[HT230420C 04cC 9
HP482940 10C 15{HT230460 04B 7
HP482940 10D 11|HT2304 71 04B 14
HP482940 10E 11|{HT230480C 04B 8
HP482940 10F 12{[HT230481C 048 1
HP482940 10J 9/HT230500 04B 5
HS210020 01A 1{HT230510 04B 12
HS210021 01A 1|HT230520 04B 16
HS210031 01A 24|HT230541 03A 8
HS210042 01A 11|HT230560C 04B 21
HS210051 02A 13||HT230580 o4cC 1
HS210060 02A 18|HT230620C 05 12
HS210070 02A 16|[HT230640 02D 27
HS210080 02A 21/HT230690 04A 19
HS210090 02A 23/[HT230730 o4B 18
HS210100 02A 12|HT230750 04B 23
HS210111 02A . 10||HT230760 04B 9
HS210121 02A 11{HT230770 04B 22
HS210142 02A 14|HT230830 02D 28
HS210300 02A 14{HT230941 03A 4
HS220010 01A 4|[HT230950 03A 14
HS270030 028 2[HT240000 03 A 1
HS270070 02B 31{{HT240010 03A 13
HT220061 01A 5|HT240101 06 13
HT230020 03A 10[[HT240180 06 14



I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION No. I TEM LIST No. SECTION N | TEM
HT240290 06 41KF220421 01A 22
HT240430C 06 26/[KF 220530 01A 22

- [HT240440C 06 28 KF220700 01A 21
HT240480 12 2 [KF221020 01A 23
HT240490 12 2/[KF221040 01A 21
HT240570 05 5| KF230501 03B 34
HT240580 05 3 KF230582 02D 4
HT270001 02D 3|[KF230620 o4c 17
HT270010 02D 2[KF230620 078 21
HT270023 02D 7 [KF230630 07B 19
HT270030 02D 1[KF230640G 04cC 14
HT270040 02D 5 KF230661 04C 16
HT270063 02D 8| KF230670 04C 10
HT270070C 02cC 10[KF230680 03B 6
HT270091 02D 26[KF232130 04A 11
HT270110C 02¢C 8|[KF250220 02D 10
HT270121 02D 24/ KF250231 02D 12
HT270182 02A 3KF250241 02D 11
HT330001 07A 13| KF250250 02D 13
HT710000 12 5|[KF 710390 12 4
HV480060 10H 6 [KF730750 TOA 1
HV510200 11B—2 5/[KF730760 10A 2
HV710010 12 9 KL.220140 01A

[HV710020 12 9 [KL230180 o4c 18
KA480010 10H 6 [KL270001 02D 17
KC250482 01A 19 KL270041 02D 23
KC270101 02D 19| KL270060C 02D 21
KC270271 02D 6/ KL270070C 02D 15
KC270292 02D 9|lKL270081 02G

KC271001 02A 15([KL270091 02C

KC271940C 0z A 20[KL270101 02¢C 15
KC330170C 07A 2|KL270110C 02¢C 12
KC330180 028 3[KL270120C 02C 14
KC330280 07 A 1/KL270131C 02C 13
KC330310185 07A 15KL270131C 02D 25
KC330410 04A 25KL270260C 02cC 2
KC330410 028 10 KL270400 02C 11
KC330410 04C 13|[KL270450 o2cC 6
KG330410 078 13KL270520 02D 18
KG330420 07B 15/[KN271560C 02A 24
KC330510 028 9[KN271750 02B

KF220230 01A 3Kn271782 028

KF220240 01A 20/(KN272010 02A

KF220290 01A 2|[KN272350 028 17
KF220302 01A 23|KN272401 02A 19

—4-



I

N D E X

LIST No . SECTION No. . ITEM LIST No SECTION N ITEM
[KN272401 02C 5/RH230440 04A 3
[kN272401 02D 16 [RH230450 04A 13
KN511020 01B 3([RH230460 04A 15
KN540510 06 12{|RH230540 04B 19
Kv230040 04A 6 |RH230550 04B 27
KW710060 10K 13{|[RH230610 03B 37
KW710070 10K 13/RH230801 03B 35
KX250080 01A 9|RH230810 03B 5
KX250080 02A 2|RN210012 02¢C 16
KX270000 02A 26/[RN210012 03B 17
KX270010 02A 6[RN230010 03B 36
KX270430 02A 27 [RN230020C 03B 13
LA730590 10B 6(|RN230030 03B 33
LA730610 10B 4/ [RN230040 03B 14
LA730630 10B 5/[RN230050 03A 9
LA730650 108B 3/[RN230061 03B 32
MK230071 04cC 11/[RN230071 03B 9
MK230080C 04C 12/[RN240010 05 7
MM310020 08—1 17|RN240020 05 1
MM310030 08—1 14{RN240030 05 4
MM310090 08—1 16/|RP310170 08-—1 1
MM310110 08—1 1[RP310170 08—2 1
PG240011 06 22/[RP310201 08—2 2
PC240020 06 23[RP310202 08—1 2
PC240030 06 25/(RP330010 078 1
PG240040 06 24/IRP480201 10C 18
PG240051 06 1|[RP480201 10D 14
PG240060 06 10|[RP480201 10E 14
PC240070 086 19{ RP480201 10F 15
PN510001 11A 17||RQ120080 00B 4
RA310380 08—1 2||IRQ310000 08—1 8
RD230370C 04A 10|RA310000 08—2
RD230480 04A 2|RR230000C 03B
RD230490 04A 41RR230011 04A 17
RD240154 06 6/RR230020 04A 26
RD510030 11B—1 3|RR230031C 04B 4
RD510030 11B—2 5/[RR230040 03B 31
RF450041 10K 17RR230051 04A 1
RH230271 03B 12|[RR230061 04A 1
|RH230280 03B 11/RR230081 04cC 4
RH230300 03B 10,RR230091 04cC 2
RH230311 03B 1|[RR230130 04B 8
RH230320 03B 18|[|RR230140 04B 25
RH230330C 03B 19|RR230150 04B 24
RH230410C 04A 5|RR230190 05 10

—5-



I

N D E X

LIST HNo. SECTION No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
RR230260 03B 918€250070 10C 10
RR230270 03B 32/|8C250070 10D 6

. IRR240060 06 21//8C250070 10E 6
RR240280 06 2||SC250070 10F 7
RR240300C 06 3//SC250080 01B 4
RR240310 06 8156250110 10H 2
RR240320 06 9(SG310000 08—1 17
RR240330 06 17ISG310000 08—2 17
RR240350 06 20SG310010 08—1 14
RR240390 06 7156310010 08—2 14
RR240510 06 5(|SC310021 08-—1 10
RR240660 06 15{SG310021 08-2 10
RR270090 02D 14//SG310030 08—1 11
RR330010 078 81SC310030 08—2 11
§G120010 00B 7/(SC310040 08—2 12
SG120030 0o0B 1/[8¢310050 08—1 15
$G120040 00B 318C310050 08—2 15
S0140020 00B 188310062 08—1 13
SG140030 ooB 178G310062 08—2 13
$G140041 00B 15/[SC310071 08—1 19
$C140090 00B 5|SC310071 08—2 19
SG140120 00A—1 6//SC310080 08—2 6
$G140120 O0A-—2 6//SG310090 08—2 20
SC140131 00A—1 5([SG310100 08—1 16
SC140131 00A—2 586310100 08—-2 16
$G140140 00B 12/|8C310110 08—1 6
5G140160 00A—1 12/[SC310120 08—1 20
SG140160 O0A—2 12/1SG310131 08—1 6
SG140170 00A—1 1386310141 08-—1 20|
SC140170 O0A—-2 13(|8C310150 08—1 12
SC160011 00A—1 15(SG310160 08—-2 )
$G160011 00A—2 15(1SC310170 08—2 20|
$C160020 00A—1 16({SC330131 01B
$C160020 00A—-2 16/[SC480000 10K
$G160031 00A—1 17{SG480010 10C 19
SG160031 Q0A—-2 17|8G480010 10D 15
SC160041 08—2 4180480010 10E 15
$C210000 01A 15//8G480010 10F 16
S¢210010 01A 16/{SC480010C 104 2
SC210010 ooB 13[SC480020 10C 14
$G250030 10H 2186480020 10D 10
$C250040 10C 9//SC480020 10E 10
$G250040 10D 5(|SC480020 10F 11
$C250040 10E 5//S6480020 104 3
SC250040 10F 6|ISC480040 10C 11

—6—



I

N D E X

LIST No SEGTION No. ITEM LIST No SECTION No. [TEM
5C480040 10D 7115G481090 10G 6
SC480040 10E 7/5G481100 10G 8
$G480040 10F 8|Sc481110 10G 7
SC480070 10K 8|[SC481120 10G 5
SG480080 10C 24||SC481141 10H 1
SC480090 10F 1956481191 101 4
SG480100 10D 18//SC481201 101 2
$G480110 10E 18/[5C481210 10G 7
$C480120 10C 21|[SC481220 10G 6
56480130 10F 18//S6481230 10G 1
SC480140 10D 17/[SC481241 101 4
SG480140YN 10D 17|{SC481280 10H 7
SC480150 10E 17/18C481290 101 3
SC480150YN 10E 17({SG481300 10G 7
$G480170 10K 10[SC481310 10G 1
$C480181 10K 75481331 10H 1
$G480190 10J 718G481401 101 2
$G480201 10U 10(SC481421 10H 1
56480210 10C §/SC481431 101 2
56480210 10D 415C481451 10G 3
SC480210 10E 486481460 10G 7
SG480210 10F 5/1SC481470 106G 8
$G480220 10H 4//8C431480 10G 7
$C480230 10U 11/1SC481490 10G 1
SC480241 10J 17||SC481501 101 4
$G480260 10J 6/[SC481540 101 3
$C480290 10C 26/1SC481550 101 3
SC480300C 10J 12/[SC481710 10K 16
§G480310C 10J 16((SG481720 10J 19
36480330 10C 418C481731 101 1
$C480330 10D 1|(S¢481751 101 1
$C480330 10E 1{{SC481771 101 1
SC480330 10F 1]|18C481781 101 1
$G480340 10H 5/SC510000 12 8
SC480350 10H 71SC510020C 11B—2 3
SC480361 10H 956510030 11B—2 2
SC480371 10H 1//SC510040 11B—2 1
5C480801 101 2/|8C510091 11B—1 1
SC480811 101 4(SG510110 11B-2 2
§C480820 101 315C510120 11B—2 1
50480830 101 5(|SC510181 11B—1 1
56481040 10G 1|[SC730031 10A 5
SC481050 10G 2/(SC730041 10A 4
SG481061 10G 3lISC730092 10B 2
$C481080 10G 486730102 10B 7

-7-



I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. I TEM LIST No. SECTION No. I TEM
SC730111 10B 8/|SJ250060 10C 1
SC730341 10A 6(]SJ250070 10K 12

- |5C730361 10A 6(1SJ250080 08-2 22
SC730311 10A 6({SJ250090 10C 2
SG730381 10A 6154270020 02A 4
SC730670 101 1/[SJ270030 02A 7
SH710000 12 7184270040 02A 5
$J120001 o0B 2/SJ270050 02B 15
§J120011 00B 2184270060 028 14
SJ120031 0O0B 284270070 028 11
$J120042 00B 28J270080 02B 12
$J140000 00B 14{[8J270090 . 028 16
SJ140010 00B 11(|SJ270110 02A 28
$J140021 o0B 10/[SJ270121 02A 1
SJ140040 00A—1 354320010 01A 12
SJ140040 0O0A—2 3[SJ480000 10C 13
SJ140050 00A—1 1/(5J480000 10D
SJ140050 O0A—2 1([SJ480000 10E
$J140060 00A-—1 2(/SJ480000 10F 10
$J140060 00A—2 2(1SJ4480000 10K 4
SJ140070 00A—2 3|SJ480010 10C 7
SJ140080 00A—-2 11SJ480010 10F 4
SJ140090 00A-—2 2|[SJ480020 10C 25
SJ140100 00B 19(1SJ480020 10D 19
SJ140110 00B 9(SJ480020 10E 19
SJ140120C 00A—1 8184480020 10F 20|
SJ140120C 00A—2 8/1SJ480030 10K 9
SJ140130 00A—2 9{|SJ480040 10K 11
S$J140131 00A—1 9/|SJ480050 104 15
$J140220 00A—1 10(1SJ480060 10C 7
$J140220 00A—-2 10/[SJ480060 10F 4
SJ160030 08-—1 4/SJ480070 10D
S4160040 00A—1 18/1SJ480070 10E
SJ160721 00A—1 457130081 10C 16
$J160752 O0A—1 45J480081 10D 12
SJ160772 00A—2 4|SJ480081 10E 12
§J161252 00A—2 4SJ480081 10F 13
$J210040 02A 18[SJ480090 104 5
$J210080 01A 18/1SJ480200 104 20
$J210090 01A 17/|SJ4510001 11B—1 6
SJ210120 01A 10/{SJ510001 11B—2 8
$J210150 01A 1754510310 11B-—2 8
§J220010 01A 6||SK710000 12 6
$J250041 08—1 18
$J250041 08-—2 18






